820 #2d CONGRESS. SESS. II. CHS. 97,98. FEBRUARY 17, 1933.

Restrictions on pres-
ent Indian holdings re-
imposed for ten years,

Provisos.
Valid encumbrances
not aflected.

_ Discretionary exten-
sion of period.

February 17, 1933.
[H. R. 13710.]

[Public, No. 861

Interior Department
appropriations, fiscal
year 1434,

Secretary’s office.

Secretary, Assistants,
and office personnel,

Provisos,

Salarles restricted fo
average rates umnder
Classitication Acts,

Vol. 42, p. 1488; Vol
2%5,‘:). e Vol 46, p.

9. 8, O, p. 65 Supp,
Vi, . :%li oI B

Restriction not ap-
pheable to clerieal-me-
chanieal serviee,

Noreduction in fixed
salaries.

ol. 42, p. 1440;
U, 8. C, p. 66.

Tronsfer withoui re-

duetion.

Payments under
higher rates permitied.

If only one position
in a grade.

Solicitor’s office.

Oifice personnel,

i 9

other purposes, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1907,
June 21, 1906, as amended, is hereby repealed.

Skc. 2. All restrictions upon said lands, which were removed by
operation of said Act are hereby reimposed for a period of ten
years from the date of the approval of this Act on all of such lands
as are still held or owned by the Indians: Provided, however, That
valid encumbrances now resting against any of said lands shall not
in any manner be affected by the provisions of this Act, but any
of such lands so encumbered, if still owned by the Indians, shall,
when such encumbrances have been removed, become subject to the
provisions of this Act as fully and to the same extent as if such lands
were now unencumbered: Provided further, That the President
may, in his discretion, in accordance with existing law, further ex-
tend the period of restriction herein provided for,

Approved, February 17, 1933.

approved

[CHAPTER 98.]
AN ACT

Making appropriations for the Department of the Interior for the fiscal year
ending June 30, 1934, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the following
sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not other-
wise appropriated, for the Department of the Interior for the fiscal
year ending June 30, 1934, namely:

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
SALARIES

Salaries: For the Secretary of the Interior, First Assistant Secre-
tarx‘, Assistant Secretary, and other personal services in the District
of Columbia, $372,420: Provided, That in expending appropriations
or portions of appropriations, contained in this Act, for the payment
for personal services in the District of Columbia in accordance with
the Classification Act of 1923, as amended, with the exception of the
First Assistant Secretary and the Assistant Secretary the average
of the salaries of the total number of persons under any grade
in any burean, office, or other appropriation unit shall not at any
time exceed the average of the compensation rates specified for the
grade by such Act, as amended : Provided, That this restriction shall
not apply (1) to grades 1, 2, 8, and 4 of the clerical-mechanical
service, or (2) to require the reduction in salary of any person whose
compensation was fixed, as of July 1, 1924, in accordance with the
rules of section 6 of such act, (8) to require the reduction in salary
of any person who is transferred from ome position to another
position in the same or different grade in the same or a different
bureau, office, or other appropriation unit, (4) to prevent the pay-
ment of a salary under any grade at a rate higher than the maximum
rate of the grade when such higher rate is permitted by the Classi-
fication Act of 1923, as amended, and is specifically authorized by
other law, or (5) to reduce the compensation of any person in a grade
in which only one position is allocated,

OFFICE OF SOLICTTOR
For personal services in the Distriet of Columbia, $99,920.



72d CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 98. FEBRUARY 17, 1933.

CONTINGENT EXPENSES, DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

For contingent expenses of the office of the Secretary and the
bureaus and offices of the department; furniture, carpets, ice, lumber,
hardware, dry goods, advertising, telegraphing, telephone service,
including personal services of temporary or emergency telephone
operators; street-car fares for use of messengers not exceeding $150;
expressage, diagrams, awnings, filing devices, typewriters, adding
and addressing machines and other labor-saving devices, includin
the repair, exchange, and maintenance thereof; constructing mode!
and other cases and furniture; postage stamps to prepay postage on
foreign mail and for special-delivery and air mail stamps for use
in the United States; traveling expenses, including necessary
expenses of inspectors; fuel and light; examination of estimates for
appropriations in the field for any bureau, office, or service of the
department; not exceeding $500 shall be available for the payment
of damages caused to private property by department motor vehicles;
purchase and exchange of motor trucks, motor cycles, and bicycles,
maintenance, repair, and operation of twc motor-propelled pas-
senger-carrying vehicles and motor trucks, motor cycles, and bicycles
to be used only for official purposes; rent of department garage;
expense of taking testimony and preparing the same in connection
with disbarment proceedings instituted against persons charged with
improper fpractices before the department, its bureaus and offices;
expense of translations, and not exceeding $1,000 for contract sten-
ographic reporting services; not exceeding $700 for newspapers; sta-
tionery, including tags, labels, index cards, cloth-lined wrappers, and
specimen bags, printed in ‘the course of manufacture, and such
printed envelopes as are not supplied under contracts made by the
Postmaster General, for the department and its several bureaus and
offices, and other absolutely necessary expenses not hereinbefore pro-
vided for, $85,000; and, in addition thereto, sums amounting to
$34,000 for stationery supplies shall be deducted from other appro-
priations made for the fiscal year 1984, as follows: General Land
Office, $4,500; Geological Survey, $5,500; Freedman’s Hospital,
$1,000; Saint Elizabeths Hospitai $2,900; National Park Service,
$8,100; Bureau of Reclamation, $12,000, any unexpended portion
of which shall revert and be credited to the reclamation fund; and
said sums so deducted shall be credited to and constitute, together
with the first-named sum of $85,000, the total appropriation for con-
tingent expenses for the department and its several bureaus and
offices for the fiscal year 1984.

For the purchase or exchange of professional and scientific books,
law and medical books, and books to complete broken sets, period-
icals, directories, and other books of reference relating to the busi-
ness of the department, $500, and in addition there is hereby made
available from any appropriations made for any bureau or office of
the department not to exceed the following respective sums: Indian
Service, $500; Office of Education, $1,800; Bureau of Reclamation,
$2,000; Geological Survey, $3,000; National Park Service, $1,500;
General Land Office, $500.

PRINTING AND BINDING

For printing and binding for the Department of the Interior,
including all of its bureaus, offices, institutions, and services in the
District of Columbia and elsewhere, except the Alaska Railroad, the
Geological Survey, and the Bureau of Reclamation, $135,000, of
which $35,000 shall be for the National Park Service, and $40,000

821

Department contin-
gent expenses,

Traveling expenses,

Property damages,
Vehicles,

Disbarment ex-

Stationery, eto.

Additionsal, from
specified appropria-
tions,

Books, periodicals,
ete,

Office allotments,

Printing and bing-
ing.

¥or Department, bu-
reaus, eic,



Indian Commission~
ers, ete,

General Land Office.

Clommissioner, and

office personnel.

General

eXPEnses,
public lands.

Traveling expenses,
maps, ete.

Restoring lands in
national forests, ete.

Hearings, ete,

Surveying,

Vehieles,

Provisns,
Tretailed fleld em-
ployees.

Oregon and Califor-
nia Railroad and Coos
Bay Wagon Road
Jands.

Not available for sur-
voys in States advane-
ing money therefor.

Vol. 98, p, 3
U. 8. G, p. 1988,

Applicable for ether
surveys; relmbursable.

304, this appropriation shall be available for surveys

72d CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 98. FEBRUARY 17, 1933.

for the Office of Education, no part of which shall be available for
correspondence instruction.

EXPENSES OF INDIAN COMMISSIONERS

For expenses of the Board of Indian Commissioners, $11,430, of
which amount not to exceed $6,330 may be expended for personal
services in the District of Columbia.

GENERAL LAND OFFICE

SALARIES

For Commissioner of the General Land Office and other personal
services in the District of Columbia, $600,000, including one clerk
of grade 1, clerical, administrative, and fiscal service, who shall be
designated by the President, to sign land patents.

GENERAL EXPENSES

For traveling expenses of officers and employees, including employ-
ment of stenographers and other assistants when necessary; for
separate maps of public-land States and Alaska, including maps
showing areas designated.by the Secretary of the Interior under
the enlarged homestead Acts, prepared by the General Land Office;
for the reproduction by photolithography or otherwise official plats
of surveys; for expenses of restoration to the public domain of lands
in forest reserves and of lands temporarily withdrawn for forest-
reserve purposes; and for expenses of hearings or other proceedings
held by order of the General Land Office to determine the character
of lands, whether alleged fraudulent entries are of that character
or have been made in compliance with the law, and of hearings in
disbarment proceedings, $23,000.

Burveying public lands: For surveys and resurveys of public lands,
examination of sarveys heretofore made and reported to be defective
or fraudulent, inspecting mineral deposits, coal fields, and timber
distriets, making fragmentary surveye, and such other surveys or
examinations as may be vequired for identification of lands for
purposes of evidence in any suit or proceeding in behalt of the
United States, under the supervision of the Commissioner of the
General Land Office and direction of the Secretary of the Intorior
$500,000, including not to exceed $5,000 for the purchase, exchange.
operation, and maintenance of motor-propelled’ passenO'ér-carryi?lg'
vehicles: Provided, That not to exceed $5,000 of thig agpropriatioﬁ
may be expended for salaries of employees of the field surveying
service temporarily detailed to the General Land Office: Provi(le;i
further, That not to exceed $10,000 of this appropriation m&y» be
used for the survey, classification, and sale of the lands and timber
of the so-ca}led Oregon and California Railroad lands and the
Coos Bay Wagon Road lands: Prowided further, That no part of

K L Or resurveys
pubh? la‘nds. in any State which, under the Act of Au.qﬁzglivfi} 183:
(U. S. C, title 43, sec. 863), advances money to the United States
fqr such purposes for expenditure during” the fiscal year 1934:
Provided further, That this appropriation may be expended for
gurveys made 1111}’181‘ the supervision of the Commissioner of the
General Land Office, but when expended for sarvevs that would not
otherwise be chargeable hereto it shall be reimbursed from the appli-
cable appropriation, fund, or special deposit,



72d CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 98. FEBRUARY 17,1933.

Registers: For salaries and commissions of registers of district
land offices, $68,750.

Contingent expenses of land offices: For clerk hire, rent, and
other incidental expenses of the district land offices, including the
expenses of depositing public money; traveling expenses of clerks
detailed to examine the books and management of district land
offices and to assist in the operation of said offices, and for traveling
expenses of clerks transferred in the interest of the public service from
one district land office to another, $150,000: Provided, That no
expenses chargeable to the Government shall be incurred by registers
in the conduct of local land offices except upon previous specific
authorization by the Commissioner of the General Land Office.

Depredations on public timber, protecting public lands, and settle-
ment of claims for swamp land and swamp-land indemnity: For
protecting timber on the public lands, and for the more efficient exe-
cution of the law and rules relating to the cutting thereof; protecting
public lands from illegal and fraudulent entry or appropriation,
adjusting claims for swamp lands and indemnity for swamp lands;
and traveling expenses of agents and others employed hereunder,
$400,000, including not exceeding $30,000 for the purchase, exchange,
operation, and maintenance of motor-propelled passenger-carrying
vehicles and motor boats for the use of agents and others employed in
the field service and including $60,000 for prevention and fighting of
forest and other fires on the public lands, to be available for this and
no other purpose, and to be expended under the direction of the
commissioner.

Opening Indian reservations (reimbursable): For expenses per-
taining to the opening to entry and settlement of such Indian reserva-
tion lands as may be opened during the fiscal year 1934, $300: Pro-
vided, That the expenses pertaining to the opening of each of said
reservations and paid for out of this appropriation shall be reim-
bursed to the United States from the money received from the sale of
the lands embraced in said reservations, respectively.

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

SALARIES

For the Commissioner of Indian Affairs and other personal services
in the District of Columbia, $356,000.

GENERAL EXPENSES

For transportation and incidental expenses of officers and clerks of
the Bureau of Indian Affairs when traveling on official duty; for tele-
graph and telephone toll messages on business pertaining to the
Indian Service sent and received %y the Bureau of Indian Affairs at
Washington, and for other necessary expenses of the Indian Service
for which no other appropriation is available, $20,000.

For expenses necessary to the purchase of goods and supplies for
the Indian Service, including inspection, pay of necessary employees,
and all other expenses connected therewith, including advertising,
storage, and transportation of Indian goods and supplies, $650,000:
Provided, That no part of this appropriation shall be used in pay-
ment for any services except bill therefor is rendered within one year
from the time the service is performed.

For salaries, traveling and incidental expenses of field represen-
tatives of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs, $19,000.

823
Registers,
Contingent expenses,
Proviso.

Previous suthoriza-
tion of expenses re-
quired.

Timber depreda-
tions, protscting public
lands, ete,

Swamp lands, in-
demnity,

Fighting forest fires.

Indian reservations,
Opening, to entry.

Proviso.
Reimbursement,

Indian Affairs Bu.
reau.

Commissioner, and
office personnel,

QGeneral expenses,

Transportation, ete,

Pu.rchasé, transpor-
tation, ete.

Limitation on psy-
ments.

Field representa-
tives.



824 %2d CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 98. FEBRUARY 17,1933.

Judges. For pay of judges of Indian courts where tribal relations now exist,
at rates to be fixed by the Commissioner of Indian Affairs, $15,000.
Police. For pay of Indian police, including chiefs of police at not to exceed

$70 per month each and privates at not to exceed $50 per month each,
to be employed in maintaining order, and for purchase of equipments
and supplies, $150,000. )

Suppressing lauor,  For the suppression of the traffic in intoxicating liquors and dele-

ete. tratle terious drugs, including peyote, among Indians, $95,300. L
feeney buldies. . Lor lease, purchase, repair, and improvement of agency buildings,
Dairs, ete. " exclusive of hospital buildings, including the purchase of necessary
lands and the installation, repair, and improvement of heating, light-
ing, power, and sewerage and water systems in connection therewith,
$164,260; for construction of physical improvements, exclusive of
Proviso. o ew hospitals, $55,000; in all, $219260: Provided, That not more than
construction. $7,500 shall be expended for new construction at any one agency,
Exceptions. except as follows: Northern Navajo, New Mexico, flood protection,

$49,000, to be immediately available; Zuni, New Mexico, improving

water supply, $8,800, to be immediately available. :
Yenicles. Vehicles, Indian Service: Not to exceed $230,000 of applicable

aintenance, ete. A N 2 .
appropriations made herein for the Bureau of Indian Affairs shall be
available for the maintenance, repair, and operation of motor-pro-
pelled and horse-drawn passenger-carrying vehicles for the use of
Transporting Indian employees in the Indian field service, including the transportation of
0. Indian school pupils: Provided, That not to exceed $115,000 may be
Purchases limited.  yged for the purchase and exchange of motor-propelled passenger-
carrying vehicles, and that such vehicles shall be used only for official
service, including the transportation of Indian school pupils.

mﬁﬁ%{%ﬁfv‘gﬂimg&; Replacement of property destroyed by ﬁre;, flood, or storm: That
specified~ appropria- to meet possible emergencies not exceeding $75,000 of the appropri-
ons. ations made by this Act for support of reservation and nonreserva-
tion schools, for school and agency buildings, and for conservation
of health among Indians shall be available, upon approval of the
Secretary of the Interior, for replacing any buildings, equipment,
supplies, livestock, or other property of those activities of the Indian
Service above referred to which may be destroyed or rendered un-

progisos, e SerVicenble by fire, flood, or storm: Provided, That the limitations
tion lruited. - for new construetion contained in the appropriations for Indian

school, ageney, and hospital buildings shall not apply to such emer-
Report to Congress.  greney  expenditures: Provided  jurther, That any diversions of
appropriations made hereunder shall be reported to Congress in
the annual Budget.
jupitendance ab meet- Aythorization for attending health and educational meetings:
Not to exceed $7,000 shall be available from applicable funds for
expenses (not membership fees) of employees of the Indian Service
when authorized by the Secretary of the Interior to attend meet-
ings of medical, health, educational, agricultural, forestry, engi-
neering, and industrial associations in the interest of work among
the Indians,

Probate matters. EXPENSES IN PROBATE MATTERS

atermining beirs of  For the purpose of determining the heirs of deceased Indian allot-
tees having right, title, or interest in any trust or restricted prop-

erty, under regulations preseribed by the Secretary of the Interior,

$60,000, reimbursable as provided by existing law, of which $12,000

 Services in the Dis- shall be available for personal services in the District of Columbia:
e otiso, Provided, That the provisions of this paragraph shall not apply to
Tribesexcepted.  the Osage Indians nor to the Five Civilized Tribes of Oklahoma.



72d CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 98. FEBRUARY 17, 1933.

For salaries and expenses of such attorneys and other employees
as the Secretary of the Interior may, in his discretion, deem néces-
sary in probate matters affecting restricted allottees or their heirs
in the Five Civilized Tribes and in the several tribes of the Quapaw
Agency, and for the costs and other necessary expenses incident to
suits instituted or conducted by such attorneys, $30,000: Provided,
That no part of this appropriation shall be available for the pay-
ment of (with the exception of attorneys) employees unless appointed
after a competitive examination by the Civil Service Commission and
irom an eligible list furnished by such commission.

INDIAN LANDS

For the survey, resurvey, classification, and allotment of lands in
severalty under the provisions of the Act entitled “An Act to pro-
vide for the allotment of lands in severalty to Indians,” approved
February 8, 1887 (U. S. C,, title 25, sec. 331), and under any other
Act or Acts providing for the survey or allotment of Indian lands,
$20,000: Provided, That no part of said sum shall be used for the
survey, resurvey, classification, or allotment of any land in severalty
on the public domain to any Indian, whether of the Navajo or other
tribes, within the State of New Mexico and the State of Arizona,
who was not residing upon the public domain prior to June 30, 1914.

For carrying out the provisions of section 18 of the Act entitled
“An Act to quiet the title to lands within Pueblo Indian land grants,
and for other purposes,” approved June 7, 1924 (438 Stat., p. 636),
$10,000, together with the unexpended balance of the appropriation
for this purpose for the fiscal year 1933.

For the payment of newspaper advertisements and printing
locally of posters of sales of Indian lands, $500, reimbursable from
payments by purchasers of costs of sale, under such rules and regu-
lations as the Secretary of the Interior may prescribe.

For the pay of one special attorney for the Pueblo Indians of New
Mexico, to be designated by the Secretary of the Interior, and for
necessary traveling expenses of said attorney, $3,440.

Purchase of land and water rights, and so forth, Pueblo Indians,
New Mexico (tribal funds): For the purchase of additional land
and water rights, development of water for irrigation and domestic
use, purchase of equipment for industrial advancement of direct
benefit to the several pueblos involved, as follows: o

Cochiti, $10,630.56; Nambe, $24,767.03; Pecos, $28,145; Picuris,
$52,574.09; Sandia, $3,823.35; San Felipe, $9,805.53; San ﬁdefonso,
$22,627.91; San Juan, $4,485.54; Santa Ana, $3,695.69; Santa Clara,
$112,976.74; Santo Domingo, $13,911; Taos, $27,631.85; Tesuque,

$426.23; in all, $315,500.52, payable from funds held in trust by the tund

United States for said pueblos: Provided, That the unexpended
balances of appropriations heretofore made, from the trust funds
of the several pueblos, for the purchase of land and water rights,
and fencing, irrigating, and improving lands, are hereby continued
available for the same purposes until June 30, 1934.

Purchase of land for Navajo Indians (tribal funds): For purchase,
or lease pending purchase, of additional land and water rights for
the use and benefit of Indians of the Navajo Tribe as authorized to
be acquired by the Act of May 29, 1928 (45 Stat., p. 899), the unex-
pended balances of the appropriations available for this purpose for
the fiscal year 1933 are hereby continued available for the same pur-
pose and subject to the same conditions and provisions until June 30,
1984: Provided, That title to all such lands so purchased shall be
taken in the name of the United States in trust for the Navajo Tribe,

825

Five Civilized Tribes
and Quapaws.
Attorneys, ote., for.

Proviso.
Restricted to olvil-
service eligibles,

Indian lsnds.

Surveying, allotting
in sevemlty,’etc.
Vol. 24, p. 388,

Proviso.
Use in New Mexico
and Arizona limited.

Pueblo Board, sx-

penses.
Vol. 43, p. 640,
Ante, p. 96.

Advertising land
sales.

Pueblo Indians, N.
ex.
Attorney for.

Additional land and
water rights, etc.

Payiment to desig-
pate(f puseblos.

Payable from trust
nds.

Proviso.
Balance avalilable.

Public Laws, 1ist
sess., p. 96.

Navajo Indians.
Additional land and
water rights.

Vol. 45, pp. 899, 1569,

Balance available.
Ante, p. 96. -

Proviso.
‘Title for surface only,



826

TLoyal Shawnee In-
dians, Okla.

Paying award to,
under ftreaty obliga-
tions.

Vol. 15, p. 516; Vol
45, p. 1560.

Vol. 46, p. 105.

Ante, p. 96.

Kiowas, ete., Okla.
Payment to, from
royalty funds.

Vol. 44, p. 740,

Proviso.
Payable in two in-
stallments.

Industrial assistance
and advancement.

Timber preservation,
ete.

Proviso.

Administration  of
forest lands, from tim-
ber sales, ete.

Timber sales, ete,
OX[RNELS,

Reimbursable,
Vol, 41, p. 415,
. 8, G, p. 720,
Protiso, 3
. Rewards for informa-
tion.

. Klamath Reserva-
tion, Oreg.
Forest insect enntrol.

Emergency forest-fire
suppression,

Protises.
Additional sams
available.

Limitation.
Report to Congress.

794 CONGRESS. SESS. IT. CH. 98. FEBRUARY 17,1933.

and in purchasing such lands title may be taken, in the discretion of
the Secretary of the Interior, for the surface only.

The unexpended balance of the appropriation of $109,746.25 con-
tained in the First Deficiency Act, fiscal year 1930, for payment to
the loyal Shawnee Indians in settlement of their claim arising under
the twelfth article of the treaty with said Indians proclaimed October
14, 1868 (15 Stat., p. 513), as authorized by and in accordance with
the Act of March 4, 1929, and continued available until June 30,
1983, is hereby continued available until June 30, 1934.

Payment to Kiowa, Comanche, and Apache Indians, Oklahoma
(tribal funds) : For payment to the Kiowa, Comanche, and Apache
Indians, of Oklahoma, under such rules and regulations as the Secre-
tary of the Interior may prescribe, $75,000, from the tribal trust fund
established by joint resolution of Congress, approved June 12, 1926
(44 Stat., p. 740), being a part of the Indians’ share of the money
derived from the south half of the Red River in Oklahoma: Pro-
wvided, That said sum herein made available shall be paid out in two
equal installments—one during the month of October and one during
the month of March.

INDUSTRIAL ASSISTANCE AND ADVANCEMENT

For the preservation of timber on Indian reservations and allot-
ments other than the Menominee Indian Reservation in Wisconsin,
the education of Indians in the proper care of forests, and the gen-
eral administration of forestry and grazing work, including fire
prevention and payment of reasonable rewards for information
leading to arrest and conviction of a person or persons setting
forest fires in contravention of law on Indian lands, $197,000:
Provided, That this appropriation shall be available for the expenses
of administration of Indian forest lands from which timber is sold
to the extent only that proceeds from the sales of timber from such
lands are insufficient for that purpose,

For expenses incidental to the sale of timber, and for the expenses
of administration, including fire prevention, of Indian forest lands
from which such timber ig sold to the extent that the proceeds of
such sales are suficient for that purpose, $103,521.67, reimbursable
to the United States as provided in the Act of February 14, 1920
(U. 8. C., title 25, sec, 418) 1 Provided, That this appropriation shall
be available for the payment of reasonable rewards for information
leading to arrest and conviction of a person or persons setting for-
est fires in contravention of law.

Insect control work, Klamath Indian Reservation, Oregon (tribal
funds) : For continuation of forest insect control work on the
Klamath Indian Reservation in Oregon, $20,000, payable from funds
on deposit in the Treasury to the credit of the Klamath Indians.

For the suppression or emergency prevention of forest fires on
or threatening Indian reservations, $40,000, together with $25.000
from funds held by the United States in trust for the re&ped’;ive
tribes of Indians interested: Prowided, That not to exceed $50,000
of appropriations herein made for timber operations and for sup-
port and administration purposes may be transferred, upon the ap-
proval of the Secretary of the Interior, for fire suppréssion or emer-
gency prevention purposes, and allotments of funds so transferred
shall be made by the Secretary of the Interior only after the obliga-
tion fgr th_e expenditure has been incurred: Provided Further, Tﬁat
any diversions of appropriations made hereunder shall be reported
to Congress in the annual Budget.



72d CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 98. FEBRUARY 17, 1933.

For transfer to the Geological Survey for expenditures to be
made in inspecting mines and examining mineral deposits on
Indian lands and in supervising mining operations on restricted,
tribal, and allotted Indian lands leased under the provisions of the
Acts of February 28, 1891 (26 Stat., p. 795), May 27, 1908 (35 Stat.,
p- 312), March 8, 1909 (U. S. C,, title 25, sec. 896), and other Acts
authorizing the leasing of such lands for mining purposes, $60,000.

For the purpose of obtaining remunerative employment for 4

Indians, $21,160, and $30,000 of the unexpended balance for this
purpose for the fiscal year 1933 is continued available for the same
purpose for the fiscal year 1934.

For the purpose of developing agriculture and stock raising
among the Indians, including necessary personnel, traveling and
other expenses, and purchase of supplies and equipment, $355,000,
of which not to exceed $15,000 may be used to conduct agricultural
experiments and demonstrations on Indian school or agency farms
and to maintain a supply of suitable plants or seed for issue to
Indians.

For the purpose of encouraging industry and self-support among
the Indians and to aid them in the culture of fruits, grains, and
other crops, $449,200, which sum may be used for the purchase of
seeds, animals, machinery, tools, implements, and other equipment
necessary, and for advances to Indians having irrigable allotments
to assist them in the development and cultivation thereof, in the dis-
cretion of the Secretary of the Interior, to enable Indians to become
self-supporting : Provided, That the expenditures for the purposes
above set forth shall be under conditions to be prescribed by the Secre-
tary of the Interior for repayment to the United States on or before
June 30, 1939, except in the case of loans on irrigable lands for per-
manent improvement of said lands, in which the period for retpay-
ment may run for not exceeding twenty years, in the discretion of the
Secretary of the Interior: Provided further, That $150,000 shall be
immediately available for expenditures for the benefit of the Pima
Indians, and not to exceed $25,000 of the amount herein appropriated
shall be expended on any other one reservation or for the benefit of
any other one tribe of Indians: Provided further, That no part of this
appropriation shall be used for the purchase of tribal herds: Provided
jurther, That the Secretary of the Interior is hereby authorized, in
his discretion and under such rules and regulations as he may pre-
scribe, to make advances from this appropriation to old, disabled, or
indigent Indian allottees, for their support, to remain a charge and
lien against their lands until paid: Provided further, That advances
may be made to worthy Indian youths to enable them to take educa-
tional courses, including courses in nursing, home economics, for-
estry, and other industrial subjects in colleges, universities, or other
institutions, and advances so made shall be reimbursed in not to
exceed eight years, under such rules and regulations as the Secretary
of the Interior may prescribe. )

Industrial assistance (tribal funds): For the construction of
homes for individual members of the tribes; the purchase for sale
to them of seed, animals, machinery, tools, implements, building
material, and other equipment and supplies; and for advances to
old, disabled, or indigent Indians for their support, and Indians
having irrigable allotments to assist them in the development and
cultivation thereof, the unexpended balances of the appropriations

under this head contained in the Interior Department Appropriation

Act for the fiscal year 1933, and the Act of June 27, 1932 (47 Stat.,
p. 385), are hereby continued available during the fiscal year 1934

827

Geological Burvey.

Supervising mining
operation.

Vol. 26, p. 795; Vol.
35, Dp. 312, 444, 783,
U.s.C.,p.117.

Employment for In-
s,

inns.
Balance available.
Ante, p. 98.

Developing  agricul-
ture and stock raising.

Agricultural experi-
ments on farms.

Encournging indus-
try, etc., among In-
dians.

Provisos.
Repayment.

Pims Indians, Aris

Purchase of tribal
herds.

Advances toold, eto.,
allottees,

Edueation of Indlan
youths.

Repayment.

Industrial assistance.

Construction
of homes, purchase of
equipment, ete.

Advances to old, eic.,
dians.

Balances available.
Amnte, pp. 98, 335.



828

From tribal funds.

Prosisos.
Conditions for re-
payment.

Loans on irrigable
lands.

Reimbursement of
advances to youths for
educational courses,

Credits and availa-
bility.

Livestock  infected
with dourine.

Telmbursement for
animals destroyed.

Seabies in sheep and
S

goats.
Eradication, ete.

‘Water supply.

_ Developing, conserv-
ing, ote,

Inereasing  graving
rangoe.

Improving from
tribal funds,
Reservations desig-

nated.

From iribal funds.

72d CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 98. FEBRUARY 17, 1933.

together with the following amounts payable from tribal funds on
deposit in the Treasury: San Carlos, Arizona, $50,000; Kiowa,
Comanche, and Apache, Oklahoma, $75,000; Klamath, Oregon,
$3,000; Truxton Canyon, Arizona, $15,000; in all $143,000: Pro-
wvided, That the expenditures for the purposes above set forth shall
be under conditions to be prescribed by the Secretary of the Interior
for repayment to the United States on or before June 30, 1939,
except in the case of loans on irrigable lands for permanent improve-
ment of said lands in which the period for repayment may run for
not exceeding twenty years, in the discretion of the Secretary of
the Interior, and advances to old, disabled, or indigent Indians for
their support, which shall remain a charge and lien against their
land wntil paid: Provided further, That advances may be made to
worthy Indian youths to enable them to take educational courses,
including courses in mursing, home economics, forestry, and other
industrial subjects in colleges, universities, or other institutions,
and advances so made shall be reimbursed in not to exceed eight
years, under such rules and regulations as the Secretary of the
Interior may prescribe: Provided further, That all moneys reim-
bursed during the fiscal year 1934 shall be credited to the respective
appropriations and be available for the purposes of this paragraph.

For reimbursing Indians for livestock destroyed on account of
being infected with dourine, and for expenses in connection with the
work of eradicating and preventing dourine in livestock of Indians,
to be expended under such rules and regulations as the Secretary
of the Interior may preseribe, $3,000.

For assisting Indians in the eradication of scabies in their sheep
and goats, $5,000, which amount may be transferred by the Secretary
of the Interior, with the approval of the Secretary of Agriculture,
to the Bureau of Animal Industry for direct expenditure.

DEVELOPMENT OF WATER SUPPLY

Developing water supply: For improving springs, drilling wells,
and otherwise developing and conserving water for Indian use,
including the purchase, construction, and installation of pumping
machinery, tanks, troughs, and other necessary equipment, for oper-
ation and maintenance thereof, and for necessary investigations ‘and
surveys for the purpose of increasing the available grazing range
on unalletted lands on Indian reservations; for the Navajo and
Hopi Indians in Arizona and New Mexico, the Papago Indians in
Arizona, and the Pueblo Indian lands in New Mexico, $87,300.

Water supply for Indian use and increasing grazing range on
ungllotted Indian land (tribal funds): For improving sp?ino's
drilling wells, and otherwise developing and conserving water for
Indian use, including the purchase, construetion, and installation of
pumping machinery, tanks, troughs, and other necessary equipment,
for operation and maintenance thereof, and for necessary investi-
gations and surveys for the purpose of increasing the “available
grazing range on unallotted lands on Indian reservations: For the
Mescalero Reservation, New Mexico, $5,000; for the Ute Mountain
Reservation, Colorado, $3,000; for the Jicarilla Reservation, New
Mexico, $6,000; for the Truxton Canyon Reser ration, Arizona,
$3,000; in all, $17,000; to be paid from funds held in trust for said
tribes of Indians, respectively, by the United States,



72d CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 98. FEBRUARY 17, 1933.

IRRIGATION AND DRAINAGE

For the construction, repair, and maintenance of irrigation sys-
tems, and for purchase or rental of irrigation tools and appliances,
water rights, ditches, and lands necessary for irrigation purposes
for Indian reservations and allotments; for operation of irrigation
systems or appurtenances thereto when no other funds are applicable
or available for the purpose; for drainage and protection of irrigable
lands from damage by floods or loss of water rights, upon the Indian
irrigation projects named below, in not to exceed the following
amounts, respectively:

Miscellaneous projects, $13,000; Arizona: Ak Chin, $5,700; Chiu
Chui, $3,800; Navajo and Hopi, miscellaneous projects, Arizona and
New Mexico, $7,500; Camp McDowell, $5,000; California: Coachella
Valley, $1,925; Morongo, $3,200; Pala and Rincon, $1,950; Colorado:
Southern Ute, $15250; Nevada: Walker River, $8,750; Western
Shoshone, $5,000; New Mexico: Miscellaneous pueblos, $4,900; Zuni,
$9,500; Washington: Colville, $4,100;

For necessary miscellaneous expenses incident to the general
administration of Indian irrigation projects, including pay of
employees and their traveling and incidental expenses, $76,225;

In all, for irrigation on Indian reservations, not to exceed $161,500
reimbursable: Provided, That no part of this appropriation shall
be expended on any irrigation system or reclamation project for
which public funds are or may be otherwise available: Provided
further, That the foregoing amounts appropriated for such purposes
shall be available interchangeably, in the discretion of the Secretary
of the Interior, for the necessary expenditures for damages by floods
and other unforeseen exigencies, but the amount so interchanged
shall not exceed in the aggregate 10 per centum of all the amounts
so appropriated: Provided further, That the cost of irrigation
projects and of operating and maintaining such projects where
reimbursement thereof is required by law shall be apportioned on
a per acre basis against the lands under the respective projects and
shall be collected by the Secretary of the Interior as required by
such law, and any unpaid charges outstanding against such lands
shall constitute a first lien thereon which shall be recited in any
patent or instrument issued for such lands.

For operation and maintenance, of the San Carlos project for the 4y

irrigation of lands in the Gila River Indian Reservation, and in the
Casa Grande Valley, Arizona, including not more than $5,000 for
crop and improvement damages and not more than $5,000 for pur-
chases of rights of way, $143,500; for continuing construction,
$77,100, including $54,000 for purchase or construction of transmis-
sion and distribution lines; in all, $220,600, reimbursable. )

For improvement, operation, and maintenance of the pumping
plants and irrigation system on the Colorado River Indian Reser-
vation, Arizona, as provided in the Act of April 4, 1910 (36 Stat.,
p- 273), $12,010, reimbursable. L .

For operation and maintenance of the Ganado irrigation project,
Arizona, reimbursable, $1,830. .

Operation and maintenance, pumping plants, San Carlos Reser-
vation, Arizona (tribal funds): For the operation and maintenance
of pumping plants for the irrigation of lands on the San Carlos

Reservation in Arizona, $4,830, to be paid from the funds held by it

the United States in trust for the Indians of such reservation:
Provided, That the sum so used shall be reimbursed to the tribe by
the Indians benefited, under such rules and regulations as the

Secretary of the Interior may prescribe.

829

Irrigation and drain-
age.

Construction, main-
tenance, etc.

Allotments.

Administration,
Traveling, eic., ex-
penses.

Reimbursable.

Provisoa.
Use restricted.

Flood damage, etc.,
e?}l)enses interchange-
able,

Limitation.

Apportionment  of
cosis on per acre basis,

Unpald charges s
first lien on property.

8an Carlos project,
z.
Operation, eto.

Colorado River Res-

ervation, Ariz.
Improvement, ste.
Vol. 38, p. 273.

Ganado project, Ariz.

Operation, ete.

San Carlos Reserva-
tion, Ariz.
Irrigating tribsal

Proviso.
Reimburssble.



830

Yums Reservation,
Ariz.-Calif,

Reclamation,
charges.

ete.,

Fori Hall project,
Idaho.
Operation, ete.

Damage claims.
Vol. 46, p. 1061,

Balance available,
Ante, p. 100.

Provisos.
Repayment.
Vol. 46, p. 1062,

Michaud Division ex-
tension, excluded.

Kootenai Indians,
Idaho.

Drainage, etc.

Vol. 45, D. 938; Vol.
46, . 1127,

Fund available.
Vol. 45, p. 1574,
Ante, p. 101

Fort Belknap Res-
ervation, Mont.
Maintensnce, ete.

Fort Peck Reserva-
tion, Mont,

Maintenance, etc., of
projects.

Flathead
tion, Ment,
Maintenanee, ote,

Construetion ofdesige
nated projeets,

Reservas

Provises,

Balance for reservoir
sites, efe., continued
available.

Vol. 46, p. 1127,

Operation and maip-
tenanee charges.
Vol, 45, p. 212,

Payment of first in-
statlinent.

%2d CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 98. FEBRUARY 17,1933.

For reclamation and maintenance charges on Indian lands within
the Yuma Reservation, California, and on ten acres within each of
the eleven Yuma homestead entries in Arizona under the Yuma
reclamation project, $19,500, reimbursable.

For improvements, maintenance, and operation of the Fort Hall
irrigation system, Idaho, $27,200. . )

For improvements to the Fort Hall irrigation project, Ldaho,
including payment of damage claims and purchase of rights of way,
as authorized by and in accordance with the provisions of the Act
of February 4, 1931 (46 Stat., p. 1061), the unexpended balance of
the appropriation for this purpose contained in the Interior Depart-
ment Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1933 is continued avail-
able until June 80, 1984: Provided, That no part of this appropria-
tion shall be available for expenditure until repayment contracts
shall have been entered into in accordance with the provisions of the
Act of February 4, 1981: Provided further, That no part of this
appropriation shall be available for the extension of canals or ditches
in connection with the Michaud Division.

For the purpose of carrying out the provisions of the Act approved
May 29, 1928 (45 Stat., p. 938), to provide reclamation of Kootenai
Indian allotments in Idaho within the exterior boundaries of drain-
age districts that may be benefited by drainage works of such dis-
tricts, the unexpended balance of the appropriation of $114,000 con-
tained in the Act of March 4, 1929 (45 Stat., p. 1574), and continued
gvailable until June 80, 1983, is hereby continued available until
June 30, 1934.

For maintenance and operation, repairs, purchase of stored waters,
and continuation of construction of the irrigation systems on the
Fort Belknap Reservation, in Montana, $21,200, reimbursable.

For maintenance and operation of the Little Porcupine Division,
the Big Porcupine Division, and not exceeding four thousand acres
under the West Side Canal of the Poplar River Division, Fort Peck
project, Montana, $5,650, reimbursable.

~For operation and maintenance of the irrigation systems on the
Flathead Indian Reservation, Montana, $12,000; for completing
Pable Reservoir enlargement, $35,000, to be immediately availables
enlargement and improvement of Tabor feed eanal, $22,000; con-
struetion of Alder Creck and Lost Creek feed canals, $12,0001 pur-
chase of water rights, Mission Creek, $6,200; continning congtruction
of power distributing system, $50,0001 Iateral systems betterment,
$20,000; miscellaneous engineering, surveys, and examinations,
$5,000; in all, not to exeeed $152,000, reimbursable: Prowided, That
the unexpended balance of the appropriation of $55,000 contained
in the Interior Department Appropriation Aet, fiseal year 1932 (46
Stat., p. 1127), for purchase of sites for reservoirs, constraction head-
quarters and administrative nses, is hereby made available for the
same purpose until June 30, 1984 : Provided further, That (with the
consent of the irrigation districts on the Flathead irrigation project
which have executed repayment contracts with the United States
as required by law) the Sccretary of the Interior may modify the
terms of such contracts by requiring the operation and maintenance
charges (not heretofore carried into construction costs and dealt with
in the Act of March 7, 1928 (45 Stat., pp. 212-213)) to be paid over
the same period of years and in like manner as the construction costs
are to be paid under the terms of the public notice issued by such
Seeretary on November 1, 1920, as amended April 20, 1981 : Provided
Further, That the first installment of such operation and mainte-
nance charges shall be due and payable on the same date as the first



72d CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 98. FEBRUARY 17,1933.

installment of construction charges is due and payable, where modi-
fications of the contracts are made pursuant hereto.

For improvement, maintenance, and operation, of the irrigation
systems, Blackfeet Reservation, Montana, $28,120 (reimbursable).

For improvement, maintenance, and operation of the irrigation
systems on the Crow Reservation, Montana, including maintenance
assessments payable to the Two Leggins Water Users’ Association
and Bozeman Trail Ditch Company, Montana, properly assessable
against lands alloted to the Indians irrigable thereunder, $17,380,
relmbursable,

For operation and maintenance of the irrigation system on the
Pyramid Lake Reservation, Nevada, $3,750, reimbursable.

For payment of annual installment of reclamation charges against
Paiute Indian lands within the Newlands reclamation project,
Nevada, $5,381; and for payment in advance, as provided by district
law, of operation and maintenance assessments, including assess-
ments for the operation of drains to the Truckee-Carson irrigation
district, which district, under contract, is operating the Newlands
gicslamation project, $10,443, to be immediately available; in all,

.824.

For improvement, operation, and maintenance of the irrigation
system for the Laguna and Acoma Indians in New Mexico, $15,770,
reimbursable.

For improvement, operation, and maintenance of the Hogback

irrigation project on that part of the Navajo Reservation in New
Mexico under the jurisdiction of the Northern Navajo Agency,
$11,350, reimbursable.

For repair of damage to irrigation systems resulting from flood
and for flood protection of irrigable lands on the several pueblos
in New Mexico, $4,850.

For salaries and all other expenses of the Government engineer
and assistants appointed in pursuance to contract executed December
14, 1928, by the Secretary of the Interior with the Middle Rio
Grande Conservancy District, $4,480, together with the unexpended
balance of the appropriation for this purpose for the fiscal year 1933.

Irrigation systems, Klamath Reservation, Oregon (tribal funds):
For improvements, maintenance, and operation of miscellaneous
irrigation projects on the Klamath Reservation, $2,750, to be paid
from the funds held by the United States in trust for the Klamath
Indians in the State of Oregon, said sum, or such part thereof as
may be used, to be reimbursed to_the tribe under such rules and
regulations as the Secretary of the Interior may prescribe.

Irrigation system, Uintah Reservation, Utah (Ig ]
continuing operation and maintenance and betterment of the irriga-
tion system to irrigate allotted lands of the Uncompahgre, Uintah,
and White River Utes in Utah, authorized under the Act of June
21, 1906 (34 Stat., p. 375), $22,370, to be paid from tribal funds held
by the United States in trust for said Indians, said sum to be
reimbursed to the tribal fund by the individuals benefited under
such rules and regulations as may be prescribed by the Secretary of
the Interior.

For operation and maintenance, including repairs, of the Top-

enish-Simcoe irrigation unit, on the Yakima Reservation, Wash-
ington, reimbursable, $900.

For continuing construction of the Wapato irrigation and drain-
age system, for the utilization of the water supply provided by the
Act of August 1, 1914 (38 Stat., p. 604), $76,500, reimbursable.

ribal funds): For pyy

831

Blackfest Reserva-
tion, Mont.
Maintenancs, ete.

Crow Reservation,
ont.
Operating systems,

Reimbursement.

Pyramid Lake Regse
ervation, Nev.

Operation, ete.

Newlands projsct,
Nev.

Paying charges
against Paiute lands.

Laguns and Acoms
Indians, N. Mex.
Maintenance, etc.

Hogback project, N.
ox,

Maintenancs, etc.

Flood damages, New
Mexico pueblos.

Middle Rio Grande
Conservancy District,
N. Maex., expensss,

Balance available.
Ante, p. 102

Klamath  Reserva.
tion, Oreg.

Malntenance of proj-
ects, from tribal funds.

Repayment.

Ulntah Reservation,

tah.
Maintenance, etc.
Vol. 34, p. 375.

From tribal funds,

Yakima Reservation,
Wash,

Toppenish - Simcoe
unit.

‘Wapato project.
Construection.
Vol. 38, p. 604,



832

Yakima Reservation,
Wash

"ash,
Water payments.
Vol. 38, p. 604.

Tummi diking proj-
ect, Wash. .
Flood damagerepairs.
Wind River Reserva-
tion, Wyo. .
Extension of irriga-
tion toadditional lands.

Big Bend project.

Big Wind River and
Dry Creek Canals.

Expenditure under
direction of Commis-
sioner of Indian Affairs.

Education.

Support of schools.

Pravises.
Deat and dumb, or
blind,

Alagbamas and Cou-
shattas,

Tuition of Indian
children in  publie
sehools.

No formal eontraets.
¢ y

. R, B, sec. 8744, 1.

88,
. 8., . 1310,

Edueation in stock
raising.

Support of schools
from tribal funds.

Vol, 44, p. 580,

V. 8. ¢, 8upp. VI, p.

380,
Red ZLake, Minn.,
school.

Proviso. N
New constraction
limited.

Five Civilized Tribes,

790 CONGRESS. SESS. IT. CH. $8. FEBRUARY 17, 1933,

For reimbursement to the reclamation fund the proportionate
expense of operation and maintenance of the reservoirs for furnish-
ing stored water to the lands in Yakima Indian Resgervation, Wash-
ington, in accordance with the provisions of section 22 of the Act
of August 1, 1914 (38 Stat., p. 604), $11,000.

For repairing flood damage, Lummi diking project, Washington,
$8,000, to be immediately available and reimbursable.

For the extension of canals and laterals on the ceded portion of
the Wind River Reservation, Wyoming, to provide for the irriga-
tion of additional Indian lands, and for the Indians’ pro rata share
of the cost of the operation and maintenance of canals and laterals
and for the Indians’ pro rata share of the cost of the Big Bend
drainage project on the ceded portion of that reservation, and for
continuing the work of constructing an irrigation system within the
diminished reservation, including the Big Wind River and Dry
Creek Canals, and including the maintenance and operation of
completed canals, $45,000, reimbursable.

Appropriations herein” for irrigation and drainage of Indian
lands shall be available only for expenditure by and under the direc-
tion of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs, except for such engi-
neering and economic studies and construction work as the Secretary
of the Interior decides may be more advantageously performed by
the Bureau of Reclamation.

EDUCATION

For the support of Indian schools not otherwise provided for,
and other educational and industrial purposes in connection there-
with, including tuition for Indian pupils attending public schools,
$3,590,800 : Provided, That not to exceed $15,000 of this appropria-
tion may be used for the support and education of deaf and dumb
or blind, physically handicapped, or mentally deficient Indian
children: Provided jfurther, That $4,500 of this appropriation may
be used for the education and civilization of the Alabama and
Coushatta Indians in Texas: Provided further, That not more
than $10,000 of the amount berein appropriated may be expended
for the tuition of Indian pupils attending higher educational
institutions, under such rules and regulations as the Secretary
of the Interior may prescribe, but formal contracts shall not be
required, for compliance with section 8744 of the Revised Statutes
(U. 8. (., title 41, sec. 16), for payment of tuition of Indian pupils
attending public schools, higher educational institutions, or schools
for the deaf and dumb, blind, physically handicapped, or mentally
deficient: And provided further, That not to exceed $10,000 of the
amount herein appropriated shall be available for educating Indian
youth in stock raising at the United States Range Livestock
Experiment Station at Miles City, Montana.

Support of Indian schools from tribal funds: For the support of
Indian schools, and other educational and industrial purposes in
connection therewith, other than among the Five Civilized Tribes
there shall be expended from Indian tribal funds and from school
reventes arigsing under the Act of May 17, 1926 (U. S. C., Supp. V
title 25, see 155a), not more than $618,100, including not to exceed
$95,000 from trust funds of the Red Lake Indians for support of
schools on the Red Lake Reservation: Provided, That not more
than $7,500 of the above authorization of $618,100 “hall be expended
for new construetion at any ome school unless herein expressly
authorized; for tuition and other educational purposes in the
Choctaw Nation, $40,000; for payment of tuition for Chippewa



72d CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 98. FEBRUARY 17, 1933.

Indian children enrolled in the public schools of the State of
Minnesota, $48,000, payable from the principal sum on deposit to
the credit of the Chippewa Indians in the State of Minnesota aris-
ing under section 7 of the Act of J anuary 14, 1889 (25 Stat., p. 645) ;
in all, $706,100.

Education, Osage Nation, Oklahoma (tribal funds): For the
education of unallotted Osage Indian children in the Saint Louis
Mission Boarding School, Oklahoma, $2,500, payable from funds
held in trust by the United States for the Osage Tribe.

For subsistence of pupils retained in Government boarding schools
of all classes during summer months, $90,000.

For collection and transportation of pupils to and from Indian
and public schools, and for placing school pupils, with the consent
of their parents, under the care and control of white families quali-
fied to give them moral, industrial, and educational training, $95,000.

For lease, purchase, repair, and improvement of buildings at
Indian schools not otherwise provided for, including the purchase
of necessary lands and the installation, repair, an(% improvement
of heating, lighting, power, and sewerage and water systems in con-
nection therewith, $272,600, for construction of physical improve-
ments, $192,000, to be immediately available; in all, $464,600: Pro-
vided, That not more than $7,500 out of this appropriation shall be
expended for new construction at any one school or institution
except for new construction authorized as follows: New Mexico:
Northern Navajo, construction of heating and power systems,
$57,000; North Dakota: Turtle Mountain, improvement of water
supply and sewer system, $17,000; South Dakota: Pine Ridge,
central heating plant, $38,000.

For flood protection and drainage, Leupp Indian School and
Agency, Arizona, $29,500, to be immediately available.

or support and education of Indian pupils at the following non-
reservation boarding schools in not to exceed the following amounts,
respectively: .

Phoenix, Arizona: For seven hundred and twenty-five pupils, in-
cluding not to exceed $1,500 for printing and issuing school _baper,
$226,860 ; for pay of superintendent, drayage, and general repairs and
improvements, $27,620; in all, $254,480; .

Truxton Canyon, Arizona: For two hundred and fifteen pupils
$62,380; for pay of superintendent, drayage, and general repairs an
improvements, $9,735 ; for employees’ quarters, $3,000; in all, $75 115;

heodore Roosevelt Indian School, Fort Apache, Arizona: Four
hundred pupils, $115,930; for pay of superintendent, drayage, and
general repairs and improvements, $22,750; in all, $138,680;

Sherman Institute, Riverside, California: For eight hundred
pupils, including not to exceed $1,000 for printing and issuing school
paper, $251,285; for pay of superintendent, drayage, and general
repairs and improvements, $19,615; in all, $270,900; o

Haskell Institute, Lawrence, Kansas: For nine bundred pupils, in-
cluding not to exceed $2,500 for printing and issuing school paper,
$282,885; for pay of superintendent, drayage, and general repairs
and improvements, including necessary drainage work, $29,615; in
all, $312,500: Provided, That the unexpended balance of the appro-
priation contained in the Interior Department Appropriation Act,
fiscal year 1938, for shop building, including equipment, is hereby
continued available until June 30, 1934;

Mount Pleasant, Michigan: For three hundred and twenty-five
pupils, $97,850; for pay of superintendent, drayage, and general
repairs and improvements, $13,750; in all, $111,600;

3051°—33——b53

833

Vol. 25, . 645.

Saint Louis Boardi:
kla. 18

School, O

Education of Osage

children.

Summer schools,
Subsistencs, ete.

School transporta-

tion, ete.

School bnildings,
Lease, repair, con-
struction, ete,

Progi.
limited

20,
I\{ ew construction

Exceptions.

Leup

D
Agency, Ari:

Sehool and

Z.

Flood protection, ete.

Support, ste.,of desig-
nated boarding schools,

Phoaenix,

Arlz,

Truston Canyon,
Arie,

Theodore Roosevelt,
Fort Apache, Ariz.

Sherman  Institute,
Riverside, Calif.

Haskell
Lawrence,

Instituts,

Proviso.
Balance for shop

building
available.
Ante, p.

Mount
Mich,

continued
105.

Pleasant,



834

Pipestone, Minn.

Proriso.

Balance for school
huilding available,

Ante, p. 534.

CGienog, Nebr.

Carson City, Nev.

Albuquerque, N.
Mex.

Santa Fe, N. Mex.

Charles H. Burke,
Fort Wingate, N, Mex.

Bismarck, N. Dak.

‘Wahpeton, N. Dak.

Proviso.

Balance for heating
plant available,

Amnle, p. 106,

Chiloceo, Okla.

Sequoyah. Orphan
Training School, Okla.

Carter Seminary,
Okla.

Euchee, Okla.

Eufaula, Okla.

Jones Academ
oOkla, o

794 CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 98. FEBRUARY 17,1933.

Pipestone, Minnesota: For three hundred and twenty-five pupils,
$97,440; for pay of superintendent, drayage, and general repairs and
improvements, $17,740; for septic tank and sewer system, $13,500, to
be immediately available; in all, $128,680: Provided, That the unex-
pended balance of the appropriation contained in the Second Defi-
ciency Act, fiscal year 1932, for new school building and aunditorium,
including equipment, is hereby continued available for the same
purpose until June 30, 1934; o .

Genoa, Nebraska: For four hundred pupils, including not more
than $400 for printing and issuing school paper, $124,6005 for pay
of superintendent, drayage, and general repairs and improvements,
$17,650; in all, $142,250;

Carson City, Nevada: For five hundred and twenty-five pupils,
$148,110; for pay of superintendent, drayage, and general repairs and
improvements, $14,690; in all, $162,800;

Albuquerque, New Mexico: For eight hundred pupils, $253,885;
for pay of superintendent, drayage, and general repairs and improve-
ments, $24,615; in all, $278,500;

Santa Fe, New Mexico: For five hundred and twenty-five pupils,
$159,085; for pay of superintendent, drayage, and general repairs
and improvements, $14,615; in all, $173,700;

Charles H. Burke School, Fort Wingate, New Mexico: For six
hundred pupils, $177,515; for pay of superintendent, drayage, and
general repairs and improvements, §19,685; in all, $197,200;

Bismarck, North Dakota: For one hundred pupils, $33,450; for
pay of superintendent, drayage, and general repairs and improve-
ments, $6,750; in all, $40,200;

Wahpeton, North Dakota: For three hundred and fifty pupils,
$104,250; for pay of superintendent, drayage, and general repairs and
improvements, $11,750; in all, $116,000: Provided That the unex-
pended balance of the appropriation contained in the Interior De-
partment Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1933, for central heating
g(l)mig,?’lés hereby continued available for the same purpose until June

) b

Chilocco, Oklahoma : For eight hundred and fifty pupils, including
not to exceed $2,000 for printing and issuing school paper, $268,850;
for pay of superintendent, drayage, and general repairs and improve-
g:fﬁtgb 0$29,650; for improving heating system, $12,500; in all,

Ly UUL

Sequoyah Orphan Training School, near Tahlequah, Oklahoma:
For three hundred and fifty orphan Indian children of the State of
Oklahoma belonging to the restricted class, to be conducted as an
industrial school under the direction of the Secretary of the Interior
$105,420; for pay of superintendent, drayage, and general repairé
and improvements, $11,750; in all, $117,170;

Carter Seminary, Oklahoma: For one hundred and sixty-five
pupils, $53,365; for pay of superintendent, drayage, and general
repairs and improvements, $5,785; in all, $59,150;

. Euc«hee% Oklal}va;na d Fgrdcne hundreld and fifteen pupils, $36,380;
or pay of superintendent, drayage, and general repairs and i -
ments, $6,790; in all, $43,€’;70;y = ° pairs and tmprove

Eufaula, Oklahoma: For one hundred and thirty-five pupils,
$43,185; for pay of superintendent, drayage, and general repairs and
improvements, $6,785; in all, $49,970;

J(_mes Academy, Oklahoma: For one hundred and seventy-five
P;l}?l}sé 353,?45; for pa{{ Ogﬁ gl;perfintendent, drayage, and general
repairs and improvements 5: for improvement of 3
00, Il S0, POTTs for improvement of water Supply,



72d CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 98. FEBRUARY 17,1933.

Wheelock Academy, Oklahoma : For one hundred and thirty pupils,

$41,600; for pay of superintendent, drayage, and general repairs and
improvements, $6,790; for improvement of water supply, $7,000; in
all, $55,390;
. Chemawa, Salem, Oregon: For six hundred and fifty pupils,
including not to exceed $1,000 for printing and issuing school paper,
$204,785; for pay of superintendent, drayage, and general repairs
and 1mprovements, $19,615; in all, $224.400;

Flandreau, South Dakota: For four hundred and fifty pupils,
$147,835; for pay of superintendent, drayage, and general repairs
and improvements, $16,615; for repairs to heating system, $23,000;
in all, $187,450;

Pierre, South Dakota: For three hundred and twenty-five pupils,
$97,305; for pay of superintendents, drayage, and general repairs and
improvements, $14,615 ; for power house, $10,000; in all, $121,920;

Rapid City, South Dakota: For two hundred and seventy-five
pupils, $84,760; for pay of superintendent, drayage, and general
repairs and improvements, $14,710; in all, $99,470;

Tomah, Wisconsin: For three hundred and twenty-five pupils
$96,485; for pay of superintendent, drayage, and general repairs and
improvements, $17,735; in all, $114,220;

In all, for above-named nonreservation boarding schools, not to
exceed $3,755,000: Provided, That 10 per centum of the foregoing

835

Wheelock Academy,
Okla.

Chemawa, Salem,
Oreg.

Flandrean, 8. Dak.

Plerre, 8. Dak.
Rapid City, 8. Dak.
Tomah, Wis,

Nonreservation
schools.

Pr .
Bums Interchange-

amounts shall be available interchangeably for expenditures for abie.

similar purposes in the various boarding schools named, but not more
than 10 per centum shall be added to the amount appropriated for
any one of said boarding schools or for any particular item within
any boarding school. Any such interchanges shall be reported to
Congress in the annual Budget.

For aid to the common schools in the Cherokee, Creek, Choctaw, o

Chickasaw, and Seminole Nations and the Quapaw Agency in Okla-
homa, $387,680, to be expended in the discretion of the Secretary of
the Interior and under rules and regulations to be prescribed by him :
Provided, That this appropriation shall not be subject to the limi-
tation in section 1 of the Act of May 25, 1918 (U. S. C., title 25
sec. 297), limiting the expenditure of money to educate children o

less than one-fourth Indian blood: Provided further, That of this re

appropriation not to exceed $2,500 may be expended in the printing
and issuance of a paper devoted to Indian education, which paper
shall be printed at an Indian school, not to exceed $10,000 may be
expended under rules and regulations of the Secretary of the Interior,
in part payment of truancy officers in an% county or two or more
contiguous counties where there are five hundred or more Indian
children eligible to attend school and not to exceed $10,000 may be
expended in the discretion of the Secretary of the Interior for the
payment of salaries of public-school teachers employed by the State
or county in special Indian day schools in full blood Indian com-
munities where there are not adequate white day schools available
for their attendance.

For support and maintenance of day and industrial schools
among the Sioux Indians, including the erection and repairs of
school buildings, in accordance with the provisions of article 5
of the agreement made and entered into September 26, 1876, and
ratified February 28, 1877 (19 Stat., p. 254), $378,650. .

Natives in Alaska: To enable the Secretary of the Interior, in
his discretion and under his direction, to provide for support and
education of the Eskimos, Aleuts, Indians, and other natives of
Alaska, including necessary traveling expenses of pupils to and

Report to Congress,

kF]iaveCiv‘llir.ad'I‘z’ibes,
Common schools.

Provisos.

Parentage limitation
not alppncabh.

Vol, 40, p. 584.

U. 8. C.,p. 708.

Printing, eto., school
pers.

Truancy officers.

Sioux Indigns, 8.
Dﬁ{; and indusirial
schools.

Vol. 18, p. 256.

Alaska natives.



836

Services in the Dis-
trict.
Specific allotments.

Provisos.
Interchangeable
Sums.

Services in the Dis-
trict.

Conservation of
health.

Expenses designated,

Suppressing fra-
choma. A

Allotments for speci-
fied hospitals and sana-
toria.

Arizona.

California.

Colorado.
Idaho.
Jowa.
Minnesota.

Mississippi.
Montana.

79d CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 98. FEBRUARY 17, 1933.

from industrial boarding schools in Alaska; erection, purchase,
repair, and rental of school buildings, including purchase of neces-
sary lands; textbooks and industrial apparatus; pay and necessary
traveling expenses of superintendents, teachers, physicians, and
other employees; repair, equipment, maintenance, and operation of
vessels; and all other necessary miscellancous expenses which are
not included under the above special heads, including $300,000 for
salaries in the District of Columbia and elsewhere, $17,500 for
traveling expenses, $179,500 for equipment, supplies, fuel, and light,
$23,000 for repairs of buildings, $15,000 for purchase or erection
of buildings, $62,000 for freight and operation and repair of vessels,
$1,000 for rentals, and $2,000 for telephone and telegraph; total,
$600,000, to be immediately available: Provided, That not to exceed
10 per centum of the amounts appropriated for the various items
in this paragraph shall be available interchangeably for expendi-
tures on the objects included in this paragraph, but not more than
10 per centum shall be added to any one item of appropriation except
in cases of extraordinary emergency and then only upon the written
order of the Secretary of the Interior: Prowvided further, That of
said sum not exceeding $5,800 may be expended for personal services
in the District of Columbia.

CONSERVATION OF HEALTH

For conservation of health among Indians including equipment,
materials, and supplies; repairs and improvements to buildings and
plants; compensation and traveling expenses of officers and employ-
ees and renting of quarters for them when necessary; transportation
of patients and attendants to and from hospitals and sanatoria;
returning to their former homes and interring the remains of
deceased patients; and not exceeding $1,000 for printing and bind-
ing circulars and pamphlets for use in preventing and suppressing
trachoma and other contagious and infectious diseases, $2,996,200,
including not to exceed the sum of $2,251,610 for the following-
named hospitals and_sanatoria:

Arizona: Indian Oasis Hospital, $22,100; Kayenta Sanatorium,
$48,200; Fort Defiance Sanatorium and Southern Navajo (reneral
Hospital, $102,100; Phoenix Sanatorinm, $71,200; Pima Hospital,
$26,000; Truxton Canyon Hospital, $11,950; Western Navajo Hos-
pital, $33,950; Chin Lee Hospital, $10,450: Fort Apache Hospital,
$26,000; Havasupai Hospital, $4,750; Hopi Hospital, $38,650;
Leupp Hospital, $24,950; San Carlos Hospital, $18,325; Tohatchi
Hospital, $11,450; Colorado River Hospital, $22,150; San Xavier
Sanatorium, $36,000; Phoenix Hospital, $29,050; Hopi Navajo
Sanatorium, $28,750;

California: Hoopa Valley Hospital, $20,900; Soboba Hospital,
gig,%ég Fort Bidwell Hospital, $14,850; Fort Yuma Hospital,

A ]

Colorado: Ute Mountain Hospital, $11,650; Edward T.
Hospital, $24,400; pital, $11,650; Taylor
$é¢§§m: Fort Lapwai Sanatorium, $81,000; Fort Hall Hospitals,
514,300;

Iowa: Sac and Fox Sanatorium, $66,650; annex for general
patients, $6,000; in all, $72,650;

Minnesota: Pipestone Hospital, $21,350;

Mississippi: Choctaw Hospital, $26,000;

Montana: Blackfeet Hospital, $23900; Fort Peck Hospital,
$21,350; Crow Agency Hospital, $23,300; Fort Belknap Hospital
$28,900; Tongue River Hospital, $28,900; ’



72d CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 98. FEBRUARY 17,1933.

Nebraska: Winnebago Hospital, $34,100;

Nevada: Carson Hospital, $19,125; Pyramid Lake Sanatorium,
$33,%0% é 4V‘/;)alker River Hospital, $19,950; Western Shoshone Hos-
pital, $9,450;

New Mexico: Jicarilla Hospital and Sanatorium, $57,450; Laguna
Sanatorium, $28,600; Mescalero Hospital, $19,200; Eastern Navajo
Hospital, $14,300; Northern Navajo Hospital, $26,800; Taos Hos-
pital, $8,725; Zuni Sanatorium, $52,200; Albuquerque Hospital,
$48,050; Charles H. Burke Hospital, $7,650; Santa Fe Hospital,
$38,450; Toadlena Hospital, $9,675;

North Carolina: Cherokee Hospital, $7,525;

North Dakota: Turtle Mountain Hospital, $33,850; Fort Berthold
Hospital, $17,450; Fort Totten Hospital, $22,025; Standing Rock
Hospital, $24,100;

Oklahoma : Cheyenne and Arapahoe Hospital, $34,500; Choctaw
and Chickasaw Sanatorium, $52,360; Shawnee Sanatorium, $86,900;
for water supply, including payment for necessary rights of way,
$15,000, to be immediately available; in all, $101,900; Claremore
Hospital, $30,400; Clinton Hospital, $19,200; Pawnee and Ponca
Hospital, $28,350; Kiowa Hospital, $67,550;

South Dakota: Canton Asylum, $44,550; Crow Creek Hospital,
$20,700; Pine Ridge Hospitals, $41,250; Rosebud Hospital, $27,050;

Utah: Uintah Hospital, $10,450;

Washington: Yakima éanatorium, $38,300; Tacoma Sanatorium,
$192,150; Tulalip Hospital, $8,600;

Wisconsin: Hayward Hospital, $28,700; Tomah Hospital, $25,950;

Wyoming: Shoshone, $17,100;

Provided, That 10 per centum of the foregoing amounts shall be
available interchangeably for expenditures in the wgrious hospitals
named, but not more than 10 per centum shall be added to the
amount appropriated for any one of said hospitals or for any
particular item within any hospital, and any interchange of appro-
priations hereunder shall be reported to Congress in the Annual
Budget: Provided further, That nonreservation boarding schools
receiving specific appropriations shall contribute on a per diem
basis for the hospitalization of pupils in hospitals located at such
schools and supported from this appropriation: Provided jfurther,
That the unexpended balance of the apXropriation contained in
the Interior Department Appropriation
the construction and equipment of the Albuquerque Sanatorium,
and employees’ quarters, New Mexico, and not to exceed $300,000

of the unexpended balance of the agpropriation for the Sioux Sana- 4

outh Dakota, contained in the

torium and employees’ quarters
d available for the same purposes

same Act, are hereby continue
until June 30, 1934;

For a clinical survey of tuberculosis, trachoma, and venereal:

and other disease conditions among Indians, $25,000, together with
the unexpended balance of the appropriation for this purpose for
the fiscal year 1933: Provided, That in conducting such survey the
cooperation of such State and other organizations engaged in
similar work shall be enlisted wherever practicable and where
services of physicians, nurses, or other persons are donated their
travel and other expenses may be paid from this appropriation.
Support of hospitals, Chippewas in Minnesota f

For support of hospitals maintained for the benefit of the Chippewa
Indians in the State of Minnesota, including not to exceed $12,000
for improvement of water and sewer systems, Onigum Sanatorium,
$181,550, payable from the principal sum on deposit to the credit

tribal funds):

837
Nebraska.

Nevada.

New Mexico.

North Carolina.
North Dakota.

Oklahoms.

South Dakota.

TUtah.
‘Washington.

‘Wisconsin,
‘Wyoming.
Provisos,

Interchangeable ex-
penditures.

Report to Congress.

Hospitalization
pupils.

of

Albuquerque Sana-
torium, N. Mex.

Balance reappropri-

ct, fiscal year 1932, for sted

aled,
Vol. 46, p. 1135,

Bloukx Sanatorfum,
. Dak,
Vol. 48, p. 1136.

Clinical survey of
disease conditions.
tBalzmea reappropri-
ated.

Amte, p. 109,

P

00180,
Local cooperation.

Chippewas in Min-

esota.
Hospitals for, from
tribal funds.

Vol. 25, p. 645,



838

Health work.

Proviso. .
New construction.

Medieal relisf in
Alaska.

Support and admin-
istration.

Expenses, for sundry
agencies and reserva-
tions.

Proviso. .

Special commission~
er’s salary, etc.

Fulfilling  treaties,
ate.

Northern Cheyennes
and Arapshoes, Mont.
Vol. 19, . 256,

Pawnees, Okla, _
Vol, 11, p AL Vol
27, p. 644,

Sioux, .
Vol 15, p. 635 Vol
19, p, 264,

Total,

Generalsupport, ete,,
at speeified ageneles,
from. tribal funds.

Avizona,

California,
Colorado.

Idaho.
Towa.
Minnesota.
Montana.

Nebraska.

Travel expenses.

794 CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 98. FEBRUARY 17,1933.

of said Indians arising under section 7 of the Act of January 14,
1889 (25 Stat., p. 645). _

There shall be available for health work among the several tribes
of Indians not exceeding $175,000 of the tribal trust funds author-
jzed elsewhere in this Act for support of Indians and administration
of Indian property: Provided, That not more than $7,500 of such
amount may be expended for new construction in connection with
health activities at any one place.

Medical relief in Alaska: To enable the Secretary of the Interior,
in his discretion, and under his direction through the Bureau of
Indian Affairs, with the advice and cooperation of the Public Health
Service, to provide for the medical and sanitary relief of the
Eskimos, Aleuts, Indians, and other natives of Alaska; erection,
purchase, repair, rental, and equipment of hospital buildings; books
and surgical apparatus; pay and necessary traveling expenses of
physicians, nurses, and other employees, and all other necessary
miscellaneous expenses which are not included under the above
special heads, $281,600, to be available immediately.

GENERAL SUPPORT AND ADMINISTRATION

For general support of Indians and administration of Indian prop-
erty, including pay of employees, $1,690,900: Provided, That no part
of the money appropriated in this Act shall be used for the payment
of the salary or expenses of a special commissioner to negotiate with
Indians.

Fulfilling treaties with Indians: For the purpose of discharging
obligations of the United States under treaties and agreements with
various tribes and bands of Indians as follows:

Northern Ch&yennes and Arapahoes, Montana (article 7, treaty of
May 10, 1868, and agreement of February 28, 1877), $73,000;

Pawnees, Oklahoma ({articles 38 and 4, treaty of September 24,
1857, and article 8, agreement of November 23, 1892), $50,000;

Sioux of different tribes, including Santee Sioux of Nebraska,
North Dakota, and South Dakota (articles 8 and 18, treaty of April
29, 1868, 15 Stat., p. 635, and Act of February 28, 1877, 19 Stat., p.
254), $428,0003

In all, for said treaty stipulations, not to exceed $551,000.

For general support of Indians and administration of Indian
property under the jurisdietion of the following agencies, to be paid
from the funds held by the United States in trust for the respective
tribes, in not to exceed the following sums, respectively:

Arizona: Colorado River, $3,500; Fort Apache, $18,900; Leupp,
$2,000; Paiute, $7,500; San Carlos, $48,700; Truxton Canyon, $9,400;
in all, $90,000;

California: Fort Yuma, $4,000; Mission, $3,000; Round Valley,

$1,000; in all, $8,000;

Colorado: Consolidated Ute (Southern Ute, $15,000; Ute Moun-
tain, $15,000) ; in all, $30,000;

Idaho: Fort Hall, $9,500; Fort Lapwai, $4,800; in all, $14,300;

Towa: Sac and Fox, $2,000;

%%ilmesota B %eci :{:Lake,gS ,?43,500 ii‘

Montans : Blackfeet, $7,500; Flathead, $19400; Tongue Rive:
$12.740; Rocky Boy, $1.000; n all, $10640; ~ ~ o "

Nebraska: Omaha, $1,000;

For traveling and other necessary expenses of a delegation of
Omaha Indians to and from Washington, District of Columbia, on
business relating to the affairs of said Indians, $650, to be imme-



72d CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 98. FEBRUARY 17, 1933.

diately available, payable from funds held by the United States in
trust for the Omaha Tribe;

Nevada: Carson (Summit Lake), $1,000; Pyramid Lake, $2,860;
Western Shoshone, $9,640; in all, $13,500;

North Carolina: Cherokee, $10,000;

North Dakota: Fort Totten, $1,000;

Oregon: Klamath, $44,900; Umatilla, $4,570; in all, $49,470;

South Dakota: Cheyenne River, $75,000; Pine Riége, $4,000; in
all, $79,000;

Utah: Uintah and Ouray, $10,000: Provided, That not to exceed
$500 of this amount may be used to pay part of the expenses of the
State Experimental Farm, located near Fort Duchesne, Utah, within
the Uintah and Ouray Indian Reservation;

Washington: Colville, $35,000; Neah Bay, $4,740; Puyallup,
$2,000, of which $1,000 shall be available for the upkeep of the
géy?i%)up Indian cemetery; Taholah (Quinaielt), $1,000; in all,

2 2

Wisconsin: Lac du Flambeau, $2,000; Keshena, $55,000, including
$5,000 for monthly allowances, under such rules and regulations as
the Secretary of the Interior may prescribe, to such old and indigent
members of the Menominee Tribe as it is 1mpracticable to place in
the home for old and indigent Menominee Indians, and who reside
with relatives or friends; in all, $57,000;

Wyoming: Shoshone, $37,050;

In all, not to exceed $529,850.

Support of Chippewa Indians in Minnesota étribal funds) : For
general support, administration of property, and promotion of self-
support among the Chippewa Indians in the State of Minnesota,
$75,000, to be paid from the principal sum on deposit to the credit
of said Indians, arising under section 7 of the Act entitled “An Act
for the relief and civilization of the Chippewa Indians in the State
of Minnesota,” approved January 14, 1889 (25 Stat., p. 645), to be
used exclusively for the purposes following: Not exceeding $45,000
of this amount may be expended for general agency purposes; not
exceeding $30,000 may be expended in the discretion of the Secretary
of the Interior in aiding indigent Chippewa Indians upon the con-
dition that any funds used in support of a member of the tribe
shall be reimbursed out of and become a lien against any individual
property of which such member may now or hereafter become seized
or possessed, the two preceding requirements not to & ply to any
old, infirm, or indigent Indian, in the discretion of the Secretary of
the Interior.

Expenses of tribal officers, Five Civilized Tribes,bOkla.homa (tribal mrives

funds) : For the current fiscal year money may be expended from
the tribal funds of the Choctaw, Chickasaw, Creek, and Seminole
Tribes for equalization of allotments, per capita, and other payments
authorized by law to individual members of the respective tribes,
salaries and contingent expenses of the governor of the Chickasaw
Nation and chief of the Choctaw Nation and one mining trustee for
the Choctaw and Chickasaw Nations at salaries at the rate hereto-
fore paid for the said governor and said chief and $4,000 for the
said mining trustee, and one attorney each for the Choctaw and
Chickasaw Tribes employed under contract approved by the Presi-
dent under existing law: Provided, That the expenses of the above-
named officials shall be determined and limited by the Commissioner
of Indian Affairs, not to exceed $2,500 each.

Support of Osage Agency and pay of tribal officers, Oklahoma
(tribal funds): For the support of the Osage Agency, and for

necessary expenses in connection with oil and gas production on

839

Novada,

North Carolins,

North Dsakota.
Oregon.

South Dakots.

Utah,

0viso,
State Experimental
Farm,

‘Washington.

‘Wisconsin,

‘Wyoming.

Chippewas In Min-
nesota.
Genersl support, ste,

Vol. 25, p. 645,

Purposes specified.

Five OCivilized
Expeénsea specified.

Proviso,
Limitation,

Osages, Okla.
Agency expenses,
from trust funds,



840

Visits of fribal coun-
%1 Cto ‘Washington,

Confederated Bands
of Utes, Utah.

Distribution o, from
tribal funds.

Self-support and ad-
ministering property.
Vol. 37, p. 934,

Proriso.
Indian labor on road
construction,

Roads and bridges,

_Red Lake Reserva~
tion, Minn,

Construetion,  ote,,
from Chippews trust
funds,

Proviso,
Indisn labor,

Road_ construction,
non-Federal aid high-
WaYS,

Proviso,
Loeal contribution.

Gallup-8hiprock
Highway, N. Mex.

Maintenance, ete,

Proviso,

Indian labor.

724 CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 98. FEBRUARY 17,1933.

the Osage Reservation, Oklahoma, including pay of necessary
employees, the tribal attorney and his stenographer, one special
attorney in tax and other matters, and pay of tribal oflicers; repairs
to buildings, rent of quarters for employees, traveling expenses,
printing, telegraphing and telephoning, and purchase, repair, and
operation of automobiles, $125,000, payable from funds held by the
United States in trust for the Osage Tribe of Indians in Oklahoma.

Expenses of Osage Tribal Council (tribal funds): For traveling
and other expenses of the Osage Tribal Council or committees
thereof when engaged on business of the Tribe, including visits
to Washington, District of Columbia, when duly authorized or
approved by the Secretary of the Interior, $5,000, to be paid from
the funds held by the United States in trust for the Osage Tribe.

Confederated Bands of Utes (tribal funds): The sum of $24,250
is hereby appropriated out of the principal funds to the credit of
the Confederated Bands of Ute Indians, the sum of $14,710 of said
amount for the benefit of the Ute Mountain (formerly Navajo
Springs) Band of said Indians in Colorado, and the sum of $9,540
of said amount for the Uintah, White River, and Uncompahgre
Bands of Ute Indians in Utah, which sums shall be charged to said
bands, and the Secretary of the Interior is also authorized to with-
draw from the Treasury the accrued interest to and including June
80, 1983, on the funds of the said Confederated Bands of Ute Indians
appropriated under the Act of March 4, 1913 (37 Stat., p. 934), and
to expend or distribute the same for the purpose of administering
the property of and promoting self-support among the said Indians,
under such regulations as the Secretary of the Interior may pre-
scribe: Provided, That none of the funds in this paragraph shall
be expended on road construction unless preference shall be given to
Indians in the employment of labor on all roads constructed from
the sums herein appropriated from the funds of the Confederated
Bands of Utes.

ROADS AND BRIDGES

Roads and bridges, Red Lake, Minnesota (tribal funds): For
the construction and repair of roads and bridges on the Red Lake
Indian Reservation, including the purchase of material, equipment,
and supplies, and the employment of labor, $25,000, to be paid from
the funds held by the United States in trust for the Red Lake Band
of Chippewa Indians in the State of Minnesota: Provided, That
Indian labor shall be employed as far ag practicable.

For the construction, repair, and maintenance of roads on Indian
reservations not eligible to Government aid under the Federal High-
way Act, including engineering and supervision and the purchase
of material, equipment, supples, and the employment of Indian
labor, $250,000: Provided, That where practicable the Secretary of
the Interior shall arrange with the local authorities to defray the
maintenance expenses of roads constructed hereunder and to
cooperate in such construction.

For maintenance and repair of that portion of the Gallup-Shiprock
Highway within the Navajo Reservation, New Mexico, including the
purchase of machinery, $20,000, reimbursable : Provided, That other
than for supervision and engineering only Indian labor shall be
employed for such maintenance and repair work.



72d CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 98. FEBRUARY 17, 1933.

ANNUITIES AND PER CAPITA PAYMENTS

For fulfilling treaties with Senecas of New York: For permanent
annuity in lieu of interest on stock (Act of February 19, 1831,
4 Stat., p. 442), $6,000.

For fulfilling treaties with Six Nations of New York: For perma-
nent annuity, in clothing and other useful articles (article 6, treaty
of November 11, 1794), $4,500.

For fulfilling treaties with Choctaws, Oklahoma: For permanent
annuity (article 2, treaty of November 16, 1805, and article 13, treaty
of June 22, 1855), $3,000; for permanent annuity for support of
light horsemen (article 13, treaty of October 18, 1820, and article 13,
treaty of June 22, 1855), $600; for permanent annuity for support
of blacksmith (article 6, treaty of October 18, 1820, and article 9,
treaty of January 20, 1825, and article 18, treaty of June 22, 1855),
$600; for permanent annuity for education (article 2, treaty of
January 20, 1825, and article 13, treaty of June 22, 1855), $6,000;
for permanent annuity for iron and steel (article 9, treaty of January
20, 1825, and article 13, treaty of June 22, 1855), $320; in all $10,520.

To carry out the provisions of the Chippewsa treaty of Septem-
ber 30, 1854 (10 Stat., p. 1109), $10,000, in part settlement of the
amount, $141,000, found due and heretofore approved for the Saint
Croix Chippewa Indians of Wisconsin, whose names appear on the
final roll prepared by the Secretary of the Interior pursuant to
Act of August 1, 1914 (38 Stat., pp. 582-605), and contained in
House Document Numbered 1663, said sum of $10,000 to be expended
in the purchase of land or for the benefit of said Indians by the
Commissioner of Indian Affairs: Provided, That, in the discretion
of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs, the per capita share of any
of said Indians under this appropriation may be paid in cash.

When, in the judgment of the Secretary of the Interior, it is
necessary for accomplishment of the purposes of appropriations
herein made for the Indian field service, such appropriations shall
be available for purchase of ice, rubber boots for use of employees,
for travel expenses of employees on official business, and for the cost
of packing, crating, drayage, and transportation of personal effects
of employees upon permanent change of station.

The appropriations for education of natives of Alasksa and medical
relief in Alaska shall be available for the payment of traveling
expenses of new appointees from Seattle, Wasgington, to their posts
of duty in Alaska, and of traveling expenses, {)acking, crating, and
transportation (including drayage) of personal effects of employees
upon permanent change of station within Alaska, under regulations
to be prescribed by the Secretary of the Interior.

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

The following sums are appropriated out of the special fund in
the Treasury of the United States created by the Act of June 17,
1902, and therein designated “ the reclamation fund,” to be available
immediately :

Salaries: For the Commissioner of Reclamation and other per-
sonal services in the District of Columbia, $126,700; for office
expenses in the District of Columbia, $20,000; in all, $146,700.

Administrative provisions and limitations: For all expenditures
authorized by the Act of June 17, 1902 (32 Stat., p. 388), and Acts
amendatory thereof or supplementary thereto, known as the recla-
mation law, and all other Acts under which expenditures from said
fund are authorized, including not to exceed $156,000 for personal

841

Annuities, ste.

Senecas, N. Y,
Vol. 4, p. 442,

8ix Nations, N. Y.
Vol. 7, p. 46,

Choctaws, Okla.

Vol, 7, pp. 99, 212,
213, 236.

Vol. 11, p. 614,

Saint Croix Chippe-
was, Wis,

Purchase of land.

Vol 10, p. 1109,

Vol. 38, p. 607.

Proviso,
Discretionary cash
payment.

Field service appro-
priations.

Availeble for sup-
plies, ete.

Alaska natives.
Education and med-
fcal rellef.

Reclamation Bureau.

Payments, from rec-
lamation fund.
Vol. 32, p. 388,

Commissioner, office
personnel, and other
expenses.

Administrative pro-
visions, ete.
Vol 32, p. 388,

Purposes designated.



Transporting  per-
sonal effects.

Property damages.

Attendance at meet-
ings, ete.

Provisos.
Headquarters, out-
side of District re-
stricted,

Medical attention for
employees.

. Restrietion on use for
iprigation  distriets in
arrears,

Exgmination of proj-
ects operated by dis-
iricts, efe.

Balance available.
Ante, p. 115

#od CONGRESS. SESS. IT. CH. 98. FEBRUARY 17,1933.

services and $15,000 for other expenses in the office of the chief
engineer, $20,000 for telegraph, telephone, and other communica-~
tion service, $5,000 for photographing and making photographic
prints, $41,250 for personal services, and $10,000 for other expenses
in the field legal offices; examination of estimates for appropriations
in the field; refunds of overcollections and deposits for other pur-
poses; not to exceed $18,000 for lithographing, engraving, printing,
and binding; purchase of ice; purchase of rubber boots for official
use by employees; maintenance and operation of horse-drawn and
motor-propelled passenger-carrying vehicles; not to exceed $35,000
for purchase and exchange of horse-drawn and motor-propelled
passenger-carrying vehicles; packing, crating, and transportation
(including drayage) of personal effects of employees upon perma-
nent change of station, under regulations to be prescribed by the
Secretary of the Interior; payment of damages caused to the owners
of lands or other private property of any kind by reason of the
operations of the United States, its officers or employees, in the
survey, construction, operation, or maintenance of irrigation works,
and which may be compromised by agreement between the claim-
ant and the Secretary of the Interior, or such officers as he may
designate; payment for official telephone service in the field here-
after incurred in case of official telephones installed in private
houses when authorized under regulations established by the Sec-
retary of the Interior; not to exceed $1,000 for expenses, except
membership fees, of attendance, when authorized by the Secretary,
upon meetings of technical and professional societies required in
connection with official work of the bureau; payment of rewards,
when specifically authorized by the Secretary of the Interior, for
information leading to the apprehension and conviction of persons
found guilty of the theft, damage, or destruction of public property:
Provided, That no part of said appropriations may be used for
maintenance of headquarters for the Bureau of Reclamation outside
the District of Columbia except for an office for the chief engineer
and staff and for certain field officers of the division of reclamation
economics: Provided further, That the Secretary of the Interior
in his administration of the Bureau of Reclamation is authorized
to contract for medical attention and service for employees and to
make necessary pay-roll deductions agreed to by the employees
therefor: Provided further, That no part of any sum provided
for in this Aet for operation and maintenance of any project or
division of a project by the Bureau of Reclamation shall be used
for the irrigation of any lands within the boundaries of an irriga-
tion district which has contracted with the Bureau of Reclamation
and which is in arrears for more than twelve months in the payment
of any charges due the United States, and no part of any sum pro-
vided for in this Act for such purpose shall be used for the 1rri-
gation of any lands which have contracted with the Bureau of
Reclamation and which are in arrears for more than twelve months
iél the payment of any charges due from said lands to the United
tates;

Examination and inspection of projects: For examination of
accounts and inspection of the works of various projects and divi-
sions of projects operated and maintained by irrigation districts or
water users’ associations, and bookkeeping, accounting, clerical, legal,
and other expenses incurred in accordance with contract provisions
for the repayment of such expenses by the districts or associations,
the unexpended balance of the appropriation for this purpose for
the fiscal year 1933 is continued available for the same purpose for
the fiscal year 1934;



72d CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 98. FEBRUARY 17, 1933.

Operation and maintenance of reserved works: For operation and
maintenance of the reserved works of a project or division of a
project when irrigation districts, water-users’ associations, or Warren
Act contractors have contracted to pay in advance but have failed
to pay their proportionate share of the cost of such operation and
maintenance, to be expended under regulations to be prescribed by
the Secretary of the Interior, the unexpended balance of the appro-
priation for this purpose for the fiscal year 1983 is continued avail-
able for the same purpose for the fiscal year 1934;

Yuma project, Arizona-California: For operation and mainte-
nance, $47,500; for continuation of construction of drainage, $19,000;
in all, $66,500: Provided, That not to exceed $25,000 from the power
revenues shall be available during the fiscal year 1984 for the opera-
tion and maintenance of the commercial system;

Orland project, California: For operation and maintenance,
$35,200;

Boise project, Idaho: For operation and maintenance, Payette
division, $28,800: Provided, That the unexpended balance of the
appropriation for continuation of construction, Arrowrock division,
fiscal year 1933, shall remain available for the same purpose during
the fiscal year 1934 ;

Minidoka project, Idaho: For operation and maintenance, reserved
works, $12,300; for continuation of construction gravity extension
unit, the unexpended balance of the appropriation for this purpose
for the fiscal year 1983 is continued available for the fiscal year
1984 : Provided, That not to exceed $50,000 from the power revenues
shall be available during the fiscal year 1984 for the operation of
the commercial system; and not to exceed $125,000 from power
revenues shall be available during the fiscal year 1934 for continua-
tion of construction, south side division;

Bitter Root project, Montana: For loaning to the Bitter Root
irrigation district for necessary construction, betterment, and repair
work, $100,000, as authorized by the Act entitled “An Act for the
rehabilitation of the Bitter Root irrigation project, Montana,”
approved July 3, 1930 (46 Stat., pp. 852, 853) ;

5 Milk River project, Montana: For continuation of construction,
14,200

Sun River project, Montana: Of the unexpended balance of the
appropriation for continuation of construction for the fiscal year
1932, 5100,000 is reappropriated and made available for the fiscal
year 1934 for construction, Greenfields division; _

North Platte project, Nebraska-Wyoming: Not to exceed $120,000
from the power revenues shall be available during the fiscal year
1934 for tge operation and maintenance of the commercial system;

Rio Grande project, New Mexico-Texas: For operation and main-
tenance, $305,000: Provided, That the unexpended balance of the
appropriation for continuation of construction for the fiscal year
1933 shall remain available for the same purposes for the fiscal
year 1934;

Owyhee project, Oregon: For continuation of -construction,
$1,577,000;

Vale project, Oregon: For operation and maintenance, $19,000:
Provided, That the unexpended balance of the appropriation for
the purchase of right of way, fiscal year 1932, shall be available for
the same purpose during the fiscal year 1934;

Klamath project, Oregon-California: For operation and mainte-
nance, $45,500: Provided, That revenues received from the lease of
marginal lands, Tule Lake division, shall be available for refunds
to the lessees in such cases where it becomes necessary to make refunds

843

Operation of reserved
works,

Balance available.
Ante, p. 115.

Yums, Ariz.-Calif,

Proviso,
Operation of com-
mercial system,

Orland, Calif,

Boise, Idaho.

Proviso,

Balance, Arrowrock
divisien, continued
available.

Amnie, p. 115.

Minidoks, Idaho.

Balance available.
Ande, p. 115,

Proviso.
Commercial system
and construction,

Bitter Root, Mont.

Vol 46, p. 852,

Milk River, Mont.

Sun Rliver, Mo?tt.od
um resppropriated.
Vol. 46, p. 11&.

North Platte, Nebr.-
Wyo.

Rio  QGrande, N.

Mex.-Tex,
Pr

ovis0.
Balance avallable.
Ante, p. 116.

Owyhee, Oreg,

‘Vale, Oreg.
Provizo,

Right of way.
Vol. 48, p. 1144,

Klamath, Oreg.-

Revenues from Tule
Lake division.



8344 #od CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 98. FEBRUARY 17,1933.

because of flooding or other reasons within the terms of such leases:
Sum reappropristed. Provided further, That $85,000 of the unexpended balance of the
R appropriation for continuation of construction, fiscal year 1932, shall
be available for continuation of construction during the fiscal year
1934; :
oSl Leke  Basin, Salt Lake Basin project, Utah, second division: The unexpended
anceavaiavte. balance of the appropriation for the fiscal year 1933 shall remain
<Ante, p. 116 available for-the same purposes for the fiscal year 1934, the proviso
to said original appropriation for said second division being bereby
amended so as to read as follows: “ Provided, That no part of this
sum shall be available for construction work until a contract or
contracts shall be made as required by the reclamation laws with
an irrigation district or districts or water users’ association or asso-
ciations for the payment to the United States of the cost of such
second division 7
Yakima, Wash. Yakima project, Washington: For operation and maintenance,
, $265,000; for continuation of construction, $355,000; in all, $620,000:
Fowor system, Provided, That not to exceed $40,000 from power revenues shall be
available during the fiscal year 1984 for operation and maintenance
of the power system;
Kittitas division. Yakima project (Kittitas division), Washington : The unexpended
balance of the appropriation for continuation of construction for the
fiscal year 1983 shall remain available during the fiscal year 1934;

Proviso. }
Contracts reguired.

Riverton, Wyo. Riverton project, Wyoming: For operation and maintenance,
Proviso,  erzeve $21,000: Provided, That not to exceed $20,000 from the power
omes. revenues shall be available during the fiscal year 1984 for the opera-
tion and maintenance of the commercial system;
$heshone, Wyo. | Shoshone project, Wyoming: For operation and maintenance,
Protisos. " Willwood division, $12,800: Provided, That the unexpended balance
atplance. reapproprl- o the appropriation for construction, Willwood division, for the
Ante, p. 117 fiscal year 1933, shall remain available for the same purposes for

Use of power rev- the fiscal year 1984: Provided further, That not to exceed $25,000

enues. from power revenues shall be available during the fiscal year 1934
for the operation and maintenance of the commercial system ;

gilecondary profeets,  Secondary and —economic investigations: For cooperative and

Tnvestigations. general investigations, including investigations necessary to deter-

mine the economic conditions and financial feasibility of projects and

investigations and other activities relating to the reorganization,

gettlement of lands, and financial adjustments of existing projects,

ineluding examination of soils, classification of land, land-settlement

activities, including advertising in mewspapers and other publica-

tions, and obtaining general economic and settlement data, the unex-

pended balances of the appropriations for these purposes for the

Provisos. fiscal year 1933 shall remain available for the same purposes for the

alspenditures supple- fiscal year 1934: Provided, That the expenditures from this appro-

Tions for projects, priation for any reclamation project shall be considered as supple-

mentary to the appropriation for that project and shall be accounted

for and returned to the reclamation fund as other expenditures under

o Division of expense the Reclamation Act: Provided further, That the expenditure of any

sums from this appropriation for investigations of any nature

requested by States, municipalities, or other interests shall be upon

the basis of the State, municipality, or other interest advancing at

. least 50 per centum of the estimated cost of such investigation ; -

glformation. to. set- “ 0(31ﬁ£(% néf(}m"lft’tlon' t<i stftlers: For thp purpose of giving informa-

and advice to settlers on reclamation projects in the selection

9f ‘langls, equipment, and livestock, the preparation of land for

irrigation, the selection of crops, methods of irrigation and agricul-

tural practice, and general farm management, the cost of which shall

be charged to the general reclamation fund and shall not be charged



72d CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 98. FEBRUARY 17, 1933.

as a part of the construction or operation and maintenance cost
payable by the water users under the projects the unexpended balance
of the appropriation for this purpose for the fiscal year 1933 is
continued available for the same purpose for the fiscal year 1934;

Limitation of expenditures: Unger the provisions of this Act no
greater sum shall be expended, nor shall the United States be obli-
gated to expend during the fiscal year 1934, on any reclamation
project appropriated for herein, an amount in excess of the sum
herein appropriated therefor, nor shall the whole expenditures or
obligations incurred for all of such projects for the fiscal year 1934
exceed the whole amount in the “ reclamation fund ” for the fiscal
year;

Interchange of appropriations: Ten per centum of the foregoing
amounts shall be available interchangeably for expenditures on the
reclamation projects named; but not more than 10 per centum shall
be added to the amount appropriated for any one of said projects,
except that should existing works or the water supply for lands
under cultivation be endangered by floods or other unusual conditions
an amount sufficient to make necessary emergency repairs shall be-
come available for expenditure by further transfer of appropriation
from any of said projects upon approval of the Secretary of the
Interior;

Total from reclamation fund, $3,008,000.

To defray the cost of operating and maintaining the Colorado
River front work and levee system adjacent to the Yuma Federal
irrigation project in Arizona and California, subject only to section
4 of the Act entitled “An Act authorizing the construction, repair,
and preservation of certain public works on rivers and harbors, and
for other purposes,” approved January 21, 1927 (44 Stat., p. 1010),
$48,000, to be immediately available, together with the unexpended
balance of the appropriation for the fiscal year 1933.

Boulder Canyon project: For the continuation of construction of
the Hoover Dam and incidental works in the main stream of the
Colorado River at Black Canyon, to create a storage reservoir, and
of a complete plant and incidental structures suitable for the fullest
economic development of electrical energy from the water discharged
from such reservoir; to acquire by proceedings in eminent domain or
otherwise, all lands, rights of way, and other properti necessary for
such purposes; and for incidental operations, as authorized by the

Boulder Canyon Project Act, approved December 21(i 1928 (U. 8. C,, .1

Supp. V, title 43, ch. 12A)) : $8,000,000, to be imme iatelﬁ.availa.ble
and to remain available until advanced to the Colorado River Dam
fund, which amount shall be available for personal services in the
District of Columbia and for all other objects of expenditure that
are specified for projects included in this Act under the caption
“ Bureau of Reclamation” without regard to the limitations of
amounts therein set forth: Provided, That of this fund not to exceed
$18,000 shall be available for the erection, operation, and main-
tenance of necessary school buildings and appurtenances on_the
Boulder Canyon project Federal reservation, and for the purchase
and repair of required desks, furnishings, including maps, globes,
stationery, books, schoolroom equipment, and other suitable facili-
ties: Provided further, That of this fund not to exceed $50,000, reim-
bursable, shall be available for investigation and reports as author-

ized by section 15 of the Boulder Canyon Project Act: Provided r

further, That no part of any appropriation in this Act for the
Bureau of Reclamation shall be used for investigations to determine
the economic and/or financial feasibility of any new reclamation
project.

845

Balance available.
Amnte, p. 117.

Expenditures limited
to specific allotments,

Interchange of appro-
priations,

Emergency flood re-
pairs,

Yuma project, Ariz.-
Calif.

Colorado River front
work adjacent to,

Vol, 4, p. 1016,

Anie, . 118,

Boulder Canyon
project, construction.

Vol. p. 1087,
U. 8.%., Supp. VL, p.

Provisos.
School buildings, etc.

Investigations and

re%orts.
ol. 45, p. 1065,
U.8.C,, 8app. VI, p.

Not available for In-
vestigating new proj-
ecis.



846

Geological Survey.

Director, and office
personnel.

General expenses.

Authorization for all
services, ete,

Vehicles,

Attendance at meet-
ings.

Topographic sur-
veys.

Provizos. .
Cooperation with
States, eto,, restricted,

Sum for cooperation,

{ieologie surveys,

Voleanologiesurveys,

Alaska mineral re-
sources.,

Water supply.
Siream gaging inves-
tigations,

Gaging stations,

Protizes, .
Cooperation with
States, ete.

724 CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 98. FEBRUARY 17, 1933.
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

SALARIES

For the Director of the Geological Survey and other personal serv-
ices in the District of Columbia, $125,000;

GENERAL EXPENSES

For every expenditure requisite for and incident to the authorized
work of the Geological Survey, including personal services in the
District of Columbia and in the field, including not to exceed $35,000
for the purchase and exchange, and not to exceed $55,000 for the hire,
maintenance, repair, and operation of motor-propelled and horse-
drawn passenger-carrying vehicles for field use only by geologists,
topographers, engineers, and land classifiers, and the Geological Sur-
vey 1s authorized to exchange unserviceable and worn-out passenger-
carrying and freight-carrying vehicles as part payment for new
freight-carrying vehicles, and including not to exceed $4,000 for
necessary traveling expenses of the director and members of the
Geological Survey acting under his direction, for attendance upon
meetings of technical, professional, and scientific societies when
required in connection with the authorized work of the Geological
Survey, to be expended under the regulations from time to time pre-
scriged by the Secretary of the Interior, and under the following
heads:

Topographic surveys: For topographic surveys in various por-

tions of the United States, $450,000, of which amount not to exceed
$275,000 may be expended for personal services in the District of
Columbia: Provided, That no part of this appropriation shall be
expended in cooperation with States or municipalities except upon
the basis of the State or municipality bearing all of the expense ineci-
dent thereto in excess of such an amount as is necessary for the Geo-
logical Survey to perform its share of standard topographie surveys,
such share of the Geological Survey in no case exceeding 50 per
centum of the cost of the survey: Provided further, That $254,000
of this amount shall be available only for such cooperation with
States or munieipalities;
Geologic surveys: For geologic surveys in the various portions of
the United States and chemical and physical researches relative
thereto, $300,000, of which not to exceed $265,000 may be expended
for personal services in the District of Columbia;

Voleanologie surveys: For volcanologic surveys, measurements,
and observatories in Hawaii, including subordinate stations else-
where, $12,500;

For continuation of the investigation of the mineral resources of
Alaska, $30,000, to be available immediately, of which amount not
to exceed $15.000 may be expended for personal services in the
District of Columbiaj

Gaging streams: For gaging streams and determining the water
supply of the United States, the investigation of underground cur-
rents and artesian wells, and the preparation of reports upon the
best methods of utilizing the water resources, $500,000; for operation
and maintenance of the Lees Ferry, Arizona, gaging station and
other base gaging stations in the Colorado River drainage, $40.000:
in all, 540,000, of which amount not to exceed $125,000 may bo
expended for personal services in the District of Columbia: Pro-
wided, That no gart« of this appropriation shall be expended in
cooperation with States or municipalities except upon the basis of the
State or municipality bearing all of the expense incident thereto



72d CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 98. FEBRUARY 17, 1933.

in excess of such an amount as is necessary for the Geological Sur-
vey to perform its share of general water-resource investigations,
such share of the Geological Survey in no case exceeding 50 per
centum of the cost of the investigation: Provided further, That
$400,000 of this amount shall be available only for such cooperation
with States or municipalities;

Classification of lands: For the examination and classification of
lands with respect to mineral character, water resources, and agri-
cultural utility as required by the public land laws and for related
administrative operations; for the preparation and publication of
land classification maps and reports; for engineering supervision
of power permits and grants under the jurisdiction of the Secretary
of the Interior; and for performance of work of the Federal Power
Commission, $100,000, of which amount not to exceed $75,000 may
be expended for personal services in the District of Columbia;

Printing and binding, and so forth: For printing and binding,
$110,000; for preparation of illustrations, $15,000; and for engraving
and printing geologic and topographic maps, $85,000; in all,
$210,000;

Mineral leasing: For the enforcement of the provisions of the
Acts of October 20, 1914 (U. S. C,, title 48, sec. 435), October 2,
1917 (U. 8. C., title 30, sec. 141), Februarg 25, 1920 (U. 8. C,, title
80, sec. 181), and March 4, 1921 (U. S. C,, title 48, sec. 444), and
other Acts relating to the mining and recovery of minerals on Indian
and public lands and naval petroleum reserves; and for every other
expense incident thereto, including supplies, equipment, expenses of
travel and subsistence, the construction, maintenance, and repair of
necessary camp buildings and appurtenances thereto $225,000, of
which amount not to exceed $40,000 may be expended for personal
services in the District of Columbia;

During the fiscal year 1934 the head of any department or inde-
pendent establishment of the Government having funds available for
scientific and technical investigations and requiring cooperative
work by the Geological Survey on scientific and technical investiga-
tions within the scope of the functions of that bureau and which it is
unable to perform within the limits of its appropriations may, with
the approval of the Secretary of the Interior, transfer to the
Geological Surve such sums as may be necessary to carry on such
investigations. The Secretary of the Treasury shall transfer on
the books of the Treasury Department any sums which may be
authorized hereunder, and such amounts shall be placed to the credit
of the Geological Survey for the performance of work for the
department or establishment from which the transfer is made:
Provided, That any sums transferred by any department or inde-
pendent establishment of the Government to the Geological Survey
for cooperative work in connection with this appropriation may be
expended in the same manner as sums appropriated herein may be
expended : Provided further, That any funds herein appropriated
for the Geological Survey for cooperative work may ‘be utilized
prior to July 1, 1933, as required to enable the Geological Survey
to continue its cooperative work pending reimbursement from coop-
erative agencies, the amount so utilized to be repaid to the appropria-
tion from which advanced;

During the fiscal year 1934, upon the request of the Secretary
of the Interior, the Secretary of War or the Secretary of the Navy
is authorized to furnish aerial photographs required for mapping
projects, in so far as the furnishing of such photographs will be
economical to the Federal Government and does not conflict with

military or naval operations or the other parts of the regular train-

847

_Amount for coopera-
tion.

Classifying lands as
to mineral character.

Printing and bind-
Ing.

Nonmetallic mineral
mining Act.

Enforeing provisions.
40Vol.222;78, oi’% ,1 Vol.

B H . D.

437, 13683, ' P

U, 8. C., pp. 963, 964,
1506, 1596,

Selentific investiga-
tion with de ments,
etc., by the bureau.

Credit of funds.

Provisos.

Transfer of fands.
Cooperative work.
Aaerlal photographs.

Authorized, for avia
tors.



848

Reimbursement,

Contracts with civ-
ilians.

Transfer of effects of
employees.

National Park Serv-
ice.

Director, and office
personnel.

Accounting services.

Specialists, experts,
ete.

Vol. 43, p. 950,

Proviso,

Employment with-
out yeforence to Classi-
fication Aet,

Vol, 42, p, 1488; Vol,
45, ». 776; Vol. 46, p.
1003,

U.8. ¢ p. 65; Supp,
vip.a o
Vol. 22, p. 403,

Administrative  ex.
penses.

Proviso.
Field employees” ex-
penses.

Acadia, Me,

72d CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 98. FEBRUARY 17, 1933.

ing program of the Army, Navy, and Marine Corps flying services,
an?iptheg Secretary of th%’ Intex}'ri,or is authorized to reimburse the
‘War or Navy Department for the cost of making the photographs,
such cost to be confined to the actual cost of gasoline, oil, film,
paper, chemicals, and the labor performed in developing the photo-
graphic negatives and the printing of copies of photographs, and the
per diem expenses of the personnel authorized by law, together with
such incidental expenses as care and minor repairs to plane and
transportation of personnel to and from projects, and the War
Department or the Navy Department, on request of the Department
of the Interior, is authorized to furnish copies to any State, county,
or municipal agency cooperating with the Federal Government i
the mapping project for which the photographs were taken. In
the event that the Director of the Geological Survey deems it
advantageous to the Government, the Geological Survey is author-
ized to contract with civilian aerial photographic concerns for the
furnishing of such photographs; )

Appropriations herein made shall be available for payment of
the costs of packing, crating, and transportation (including dray-
age) of personal effects of employees upon permanent change of
station, under regulations to be prescribed by the Secretary of the
Interior;

Total, United States Geological Survey, $1,992,500.

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

Salaries: For the Director of the National Park Service and
other personal services in the District of Columbia, including
accounting services in checking and verifying the accounts and
records of the various operators, licensees, and permittees conduct-
ing utilities and other enterprises within the national parks and
monuments, and including the services of specialists and experts
for investigations and examinations of lands to determine their
suitability for national park and national monument purposes and
members of the commission appointed under the provisions of the
Act of February 21, 1925 (43 Stat., p. 959) : Prowvided, That such
specialists and experts may be employed for temporary service at
rates to be fixed by the Seeretary of the Interior to correspond to
those established by the Clagsification Act of 1923, as amended, and
without reference to the Civil Service Act of January 16, 1883,
$160,000, of which amount not to exceed $25,100 may be expended
for the services of field employees engaged in examination of lands
and in developing the educational work of the National Park
Service.

(General expenses: For every expenditure requisite for and inci-
dent to the authorized work of the office of the Director of the
National Park Service not herein provided for, including traveling
expenses, telegrams, photographic supplies, prints, and motion-
picture films, necessary expenses of attendance at meetinos con-
cerned with the work of the National Park Service when authorized
by the Secretary of the Interior, and necessary expenses of field
employees engaged in examination of lands and in developing the
educational work of the National Park Service, $25,000: Provided,
That necessary expenses of field employees in attendance at such
meetings, when authorized by the Secretary, shall be paid from the
various park and monument appropriations.

Acadia Natmna} Park, Maine: For administration, protection,
and maintenance, including $3,000 for George B. Dorr as superin-
tendent, $3,000 for temporary clerical services for investigation of



72d CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 98. FEBRUARY 17, 1933.

titles and preparation of abstracts thereof of lands donated to the
United States for inclusion in the Acadia National Park, and not
exceeding $1,800 for the purchase, maintenance, operation, and
repair of motor-driven passenger-carrying vehicles for the use of
the superintendent and employees in connection with general park
work, $54,200; for the construction of physical improvements, $300;
in all, $55,000.

. Bryce Canyon National Park, Utah: For administration, protec-
tion, and maintenance, including not exceeding $300 for the mainte-
nance, operation, and repair of motor-driven passenger-carrying
vehicles for the use of the superintendent and employees in connec-
tion with the general park work, $11,390; for construction of an
equipment shed, $2,400; in all, $13,790.

Carlsbad Caverns National Park, New Mexico: For administra-
tion, protection, and maintenance, including not exceeding $800 for
the maintenance, operation, and repair of motor-driven passenger-
carrying vehicles for the use of the superintendent and employees
in connection with general park work, $68,330.

Crater Lake National Park, Oregon: For administration, protec-
tion, and maintenance, including not exceeding $800 for the mainte-
nance, operation, and repair of motor-driven passenger-carrying
vehicles for the use of the superintendent and employees in connec-
tion with general park work, $53,670; for construction of physical
improvements, $8,000, including $2,000 for extension of electric
system and $6,000 for extension and improvement of water system;
in all, $61,670. .

General Grant National Park, California: For administration,
protection, and maintenance, including not exceeding $400 for the
maintenance, operation, and repair of a motor-driven passenger-
carrying vehicle, $15,000. .

Glacier National Park, Montana: For administration, protection,
and maintenance, including necessary repairs to the roads from
Glacier Park Station through the Blackfeet Indian Reservation to
the various points in the boundary line of the Glacier National Park
and the international boundary, including not exceeding $750 for
the maintenance, operation, and repair of motor-driven passenger-
carrying vehicles for the use of the superintendent and employees
in connection with general gark work, $191,300; for construction of
physical improvements, $8,700, including not exceeding $4,000 for
a ranger station, $1,500 for a road maintenance camp, $1,200 for two
snowshoe cabins, and $2,000 for two camp-tender cabins; in all,

200,000.

i Grand Canyon National Park, Arizona: For administration,
protection, and maintenance, including not exceeding $1,000 for the
maintenance, operation, and repair of motor-driven passenger-
carrying vehicles for the use of the superintendent and employees
in connection with general park work, $128,890; for construction of
physical improvements, $7,000, including not exceeding $3,000 for
lIaborers’ cabins and $4,000 for camp-ground development; in all,
$135,890. } o

Grand Teton National Park, Wyoming: For administration, pro-
tection, and maintenance, inciuding not exceeding $1,500 for the
purchase, maintenance, operation, and repair of motor-driven pas-
senger-carrying vehicles for the use of the superintendent and
employees 1n connection with general park work, $20,000. )

Proposed Great Smoky Mountains National Park, North Carolina

and Tennessee: For administration and protection of the portion tei=s

of the area of such proposed park the title of which has been vested
3051°—83——54

849

Bryce Canyon, Utah.

Carlsbad Caverns,
N, Mex.

Crater Lake, Oreg.

General Grant, Calif,

Glacier, Mont.

QGrand Canyon, Arie.

Grand Teton, Wyo.

Great Smoky M
N. C.-Tenn.



850

Vol. 44, p. 616,
U. 8. C,, p. 1936.

Hawaii.

Hot Springs, Ark.

Lassen, Calif.

Mesa Verde, Colo.

Mount McKinley,
Alaska.

Mount Rainier,
‘Wash.,

Platt, Okls,

Rocky Mountain,
Colo.

Sequola, Calif.

794 CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 98. FEBRUARY 17,1933.

in the United States under the provisions of section 3 of the Act
of May 22, 1926 (U. S. C,, title 16, sec. 403b), including not to exceed
$300 for the maintenance, operation, and repair of motor-driven
passenger-carrying vehicles for use in connection with such work,
28,430,

$ Hawaii National Park: For administration, protection, and main-
tenance, including not exceeding $800 for the maintenance, operation,
and repair of motor-driven passenger-carrying vehicles for the use
of the superintendent and employees in connection with general
park work, $386,770; for construction of physical improvements,
$9,500, of which $4,400 shall be available for employees’ quarters
and $2,400 for comfort stations; in all, $46,270.

Hot Springs National Park, Arkansas: For administration, pro-
tection, maintenance, and improvement including not exceeding $700
for the maintenance, operation, and repair of motor-driven pas-
senger-carrying vehicles for the use of the superintendent and
employees in connection with general park work, $74,180; for con-
struction of physical improvements, $8,500; in all, $82,680.

Lassen Volcanic National Park, California: For administration,
protection, and maintenance, including not exceeding $1,000 for the
purchase, maintenance, operation, and repair of motor-driven pas-
senger-carrying vehicles for the use of the superintendent and
employees in connection with general park work, $25,000; for con-
struction of physical improvements, $1,500; in all, $26,500.

Mesa Verde National Park, Colorado: For administration, pro-
tection, and maintenance, including not exceeding $700 for the main-
tenance, operation, and repair of motor-driven passenger-carrying
vehicles for the use of the superintendent and employees in connec-
tion with general park work, $50,700.

Mount McKinley National Park, Alaska: For administration,
protection, and maintenance, $28,480.

Mount Rainier National Park, Washington: For administration,
protection, and maintenance, including not exceeding $1,500 for the
maintenance, operation, and repair of motor-driven passenger-carry-
ing vehicles for the use of the superintendent and employees in con-
nection with general park work, $182,050; for construction of
physical improvements, $10,000, including not exceeding $6,000 for
comfort stations, $2,000 for cold-storage plant, and $2,000 for camp-
ground development; in all, $142,050.

Platt National Park, Oklahoma: For administration, protection
and maintenance, including not exceeding $300 for the maintenance,
operation, and repair of motor-driven passenger-carrying vehicles
for the use of the superintendent and employees in connection with
general %’)ark work, $21.520; for construction of physical improve-
ments, $7,000, including not exceeding $3,000 for the construction of
buildings; in all, $28,520..

Rocky Mountain National Park, Colorado: For administration
protection, and maintenance, including not exceeding $1,600 for the
purchase, maintenance, operation, and repair of motor-driven pas-
senger-carrying vehicles for the use of the superintendent and
employees 1n connection with general park work, $93,190: for con-
struction of a bunk house, $3,000; in all, $96,190. =

. Sequoia National Park, California: For administration, protec-
tion, and maintenance, including not exceeding $1,200 for the main-
tenance, operation, and repair of motor-driven passenger-carrying
vehicles for the use of the superintendent and employeé:s in connec-
t;gg Kﬁﬁ}ge&er@ é)ggk' Wfl)rléz $108:?500; fog construction of physical
improvements, $2, mcluding not exceeding $°
station; in all, $111,300. - ing $2,200 for a comfort



72d CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 98. FEBRUARY 17, 1933.

Wind Cave National Park, South Dakota: For administration,
protection, and maintenance, including not exceeding $250 for the
maintenance, operation, and repair of motor-driven passenger-carry-
ing vehicles for the use of the superintendent and employees 1n
connection with general park work, $18,160.

Yellowstone National Park, Wyoming: For administration, pro-
tection, and maintenance, including not exceeding $6,825 for the
purchase, maintenance, operation, and repair of motor-driven
passenger-carrying vehicles for the use of the superintendent and
employees in connection with general park work, not exceeding
$8,400 for maintenance of the road in the national forest leading out
of the park from the east boundary, not exceeding $7,500 for mainte-
nance of the road in the national forest leading out of the park from
the south boundary, and including feed for buffalo and other animals
and salaries of buffalo keepers, $450,100; for construction of physical
improvements $14,400, including not exceeding $9,000 for extension
of water and sewer systems, and not exceeding $2,400 for a comfort
station and $3,000 for camp-ground development; in all, $464,500.

Yosemite National Park, California: For administration, protec-
tion, and maintenance, including not exceeding $1,800 for the main-
tenance, operation, and repair of motor-driven passenger-carrying
vehicles for the use of the superintendent and employees in connec-
tion with general park work, not exceeding $2,000 for maintenance
of the roag in the Stanislaus National Forest connecting the Tioga
Road with the Hetch Hetchy Road near Mather Station, and includ-
ing necessary expenses of a comprehensive study of the problems
relating to the use and enjoyment of the Yosemite National Park
and the preservation of its natural features, $318,400; for construc-
tion of physical improvements, $20,100, including not exceeding
$14,700 for the construction of buildings, of which not exceeding
$1,800 shall be available for a garage, $3,300 for a comfort station,
$3,700 for a heating plant, $1,500 for an addition to a cabin, and
$4,400 for a ranger station; in all, $333,500.

Zion National Park, Utah: For administration, protection, and
maintenance, including not exceeding $1,150 for the purchase, main-
tenance, operation, and repair of motor-driven passenger-carrying
vehicles for the use of the superintendent and employees in connec-
tion with general park work, &0,940; for construction of a checking
station, employees’ quarters, and water system at the east entrance,
$6,500; in all, $47,440.

National monuments: For administration, protection, mainte-
nance, and preservation of national monuments, including not
exceeding $2,100 for the purchase, maintenance, operation, and
repair o% motor-driven passenger-carrying vehicles for the use of
the custodians and employees in connection with general monument
work, $78,760; for construction of physical improvements, $10,300,
including not exceeding $1,200 for a checking station, $3,300 for two
equipment sheds, and $2,000 for a comfort station; in all, $89,060.

Colonial National Monument, Virginia: For administration, pro-
tection, maintenance, and improvement, including not exceeding
$675 for the maintenance, operation, and repair of motor-driven
passenger-carrying vehicles for the use of the superintendent and
employees in connection with general monument work, $52,030.

eorge Washington Birthplace National Monument, Wakefield,
Virginia : For administration, protection, maintenance, and improve-
ment, including not exceeding $400 for the maintenance, operation,
and repair of motor-driven passenger-carrying vehicles for the use
of the custodian and employees in connection with general monu-

851

Wind Cave, 8. Dak.

Yellowstone, Wyo.

Yosemite, Calif.

Zion, Utah.

National monuments.
Administration, ete.

Calanial, Va.

George Washingion
Birthplace, Va.



852 7od CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 98. FEBRUARY 17, 1933.

ment work, $18,250; for construction of physical improvements,

$3,000; in all, $21,250. ) ) )
 JProergency  recon-  Himergency reconstruction and fighting forest fires in national
siruction, et arks: For reconstruction, replacement, and repair of roads, trails,
bridges, buildings, and other physical improvements and of equip-
ment in national parks or national monuments that are damaged
or destroyed by flood, fire, storm, or other unavoidable causes during
the fiscal year 1934, and for fighting or emergency prevention of
forest fires in national parks or other areas administered by the
National Park Service, or fires that endanger such areas, $50,000,
Balancoavailable.  and in addition thereto the unexpended balance for this purpose
Transfer of funds.  for the fiscal year 1933 is continued available during the fiscal year
1934, together with not to exceed $100,000 to be transferred upon
the approval of the Secretary of the Interior from the various
appropriations for national parks and national monuments herein
contained, any such diversions of appropriations to be reported to
Proviso. s fire CODETeESS in the annual Budget: Provided, That the allotment of
fighting. these funds to the various national parks or areas administered by
the National Park Service as may be required for fire-fighting pur-
poses shall be made by the Secretary of the Interior, and then only

) after the obligation for the expenditure has been incurred.
grporest incect conirol,  Forest protection and fire prevention: For the control and the
prevention of spread of forest insects and tree diseases, including
necessary personnel and equipment for such work, $70,000; for fire-
prevention measures, including necessary personnel and fire-pre-
vention equipment, $68,400; and for fire-prevention improvements
within national parks and national monuments, $8,600, including
not exceeding $3,800 for a storehouse and $1,600 for a lookout
station ; in all, $147,000.
_Commissioners’ sala-  For salaries of commissioners in Crater Lake, Glacier, Hawaii,
TS Lassen Volcanic, Mesa Verde, Mount Rainier, Rocky Mountain,
Sequoia and General Grant, Yellowstone, and Yosemite National
Parks, $18,150, which shall be in lieu of all fees and compensation
~ heretofore authorized.

s, mediatdy - The foregoing amounts for the National Park Service available
o for construction of physical improvements, for tree-disease and
insect-control work, for fire-prevention measures, and for the pur-
chase of equipment, shall be immediately available for such

UTpOses.

Lectures, : Appropriations made for the national parks and national monu-
ments shall be available for the giving of educational lectures
therein.

Roadsand trails, . Conmstruction, and so forth, of roads and trails: For the construc-

in_parks and memu- tion, reconstruction, and improvement of roads and trails, inclusive

of necessary bridges, in national parks and monuments under the
ySpeciu authoriza- Jurisdiction of the Department of the Interior, including the roads
’ from Glacier Park Station through the Blackfeet Indian Reserva-

VoL 45 o, 15 tion to various points in the boundary line of the Glacier National
i ol e, Park and the international boundary, and areas to be established
as national parks under the Act of May 22, 1926 (U. S. C. title 16,

sec. 403), and for the replacement of a road at Felsgate Creek on

the Navy mine depot in connection with the Colonial National

Monument Parkway, Virginia, at a cost of not to exceed $20,000,

Contractusl suthori- £0 be immediately available and remain available until expended,
wtion- $2.485,700, a part of the amount of the contractual authorization
) of $2,500,000 contained in the Act making appropriations for the
Frocisos. + the Dis. €partment of the Interior for the fiscal year 1933: Provided, That
trict. not to exceed $23,000 of the amount herein appropriated may be



72d CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 98. FEBRUARY 17, 1933.

expended for personal services in the District of Columbia during
the fiscal year 1934.

OFFICE OF EDUCATION
SALARIES

For the Commissioner of Education and other personal services
1n the District of Columbia, $250,000.

GENERAL EXPENSES

For necessary traveling expenses of the commissioner and
employees acting under his direction, including attendance at meet-
ings of educational associations, societies, and other organizations;
for compensation, not to exceed $500, of employees in field service;
for purchase, distribution, and exchange of educational documents,
motion-picture films, and lantern slides; collection, exchange, and
cataloguing of educational apparatus and appliances, articles of
school furniture and models of school buildings illustrative of for-
eign and domestic systems and methods of education, and repairing
the same; and other expenses not herein provided for, $20,000.

The unexpended balance of the appropriation for the investigation
of teacher training, contained in the Interior Department Appro-
priation Act for the fiscal year 1938, shall remain available for the
fiscal year 1984 for the purpose of editing and printing the reports
prepared under the provisions of those appropriations, including
the payment of salaries in the District of Columbia and elsewhere.

GOVERNMENT IN THE TERRITORIES

TERRITORY OF ALASKA

Salaries of the governor and of the secretary, $14,140.

For incidental and contingent expenses of the offices of the gov-
ernor and of the secretary of the Territory, clerk hire, not to exceed
$7,870; janitor service for the governor’s office and the executive
mansion, not to exceed $2,750; traveling expenses of the governor
while absent from the capital on official business and of the secretary
of the Territory while traveling on official business under direction
of the governor; repair and preservation of governor’s house and
furniture; for care of grounds and purchise of necessary equipment;
stationery, lights, water, and fuel; in all, $16,520, to be expendeci
under the direction of the governor.

Reindeer for Alaska: For support of reindeer stations in Alaska
and instruction in the care and management of reindeer, includin%
salaries of mecessary employees in Alaska, travelin% expenses o
employees, including expenses of new appointees from Seattle, Wash-
ington, to their posts of duty in Alaska, and expenses of packing,
crating, and transportation gncludmg drayage) of personal effects
of employees upon permanent change of station within Alaska, under
regulations to be preseribed by the Secretary of the Interior, pur-
chase, erection, and repair of cabins for supervisors, herders, and
apprentices, equipment, and all other necessary miscellaneous
expenses, $32,400, to be available immediately.

Insane of Alaska: For care and custody of persons legally
adjudged insane in Alaska, including compensation of medical super-
visor detailed from Public Health Service, transportation, burial,
and other expenses, $161,600: Provided, That authority is granted
to the Secretary of the Interior to pay from this appropriation to

853

Office of Education,

Commissioner, and
office personnel.

General expenses.

Travel, attendance
at meetings, ete.

Reports on teacher

Sums avallable.
Amnie, p. 127,

Government in the
Territories.

Alaska.

Governor and secre-

ry.
Incidental and con-
tingent expenses.

Relndser.

Care of insane,

Prorizos.
Payments.



854

Return, ete., of per-
sons not Alaskan resi-
dents.

Suppressing  liquor
traffic.

Roads, bridges,trails,
ete.

Ante, D, 446,

Government wharf,

Alaska Raflroad.
Maintenance, ete.

Operation, efec., of
vessels.

Additional facilities
igr freight transporta-
ion.

Vol, 39, p. 750,
U, §. G,y p. 8L

Provisos,
Services in the Dis-
trict,

_ Printing and bind-
OF,

ing.
Capital aeccount of
ezpendilures.

729d CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 98. FEBRUARY 17, 1933.

the Sanitarium Company, of Portland, Oregon, or to other contract-
ing institution or institutions, not to exceed $564 per capita per
annum for the care and maintenance of Alaskan insane patients
during the fiscal year 1934: Provided further, That so much of this
sum as may be required shall be available for all necessary expenses
in ascertaining the residence of inmates and in returning those who
are not legal residents of Alagka to their legal residence or to their
friends, and the Secretary of the Interior shall, so soon as practi-
cable, return to their places of residence or to their friends all
inmates not residents of Alaska at the time they became insane, and
the commitment papers for any person hereafter adjudged insane
shall include a statement by the committing authority as to the legal
residence of such person.

Traffic in intoxicating liquors: For suppression of the traffic in
intoxicating liquors among the natives of Alaska, to be expended
under the direction of the Secretary of the Interior, $11,370.

For the construction, repair, and maintenance of roads, tramways,
ferries, bridges, and trails, Territory of Alaska, to be expended under
the provisions of Public Resolution Numbered 218, approved June
80, 1982, $466,300; for repair and maintenance of Government wharf
at Juneau, Alaska, $3,000; in all, $469,300, to be immediately
available.

The Alaska Railroad: For every expenditure requisite for and
incident to the authorized work of the Alaska Railroad, including
maintenance, operation, and improvements of railroads in Alaska;
maintenance and operation of river steamers and other boats on the
Yukon River and its tributaries in Alaska; operation and main-
tenance of ocean-going or coastwise vessels by ownership, charter,
or arrangement with other branches of the Government service, for
the purpose of providing additional facilities for the transportation
of freight, passengers, or mail, when deemed necessary, for the
benefit and development of industries and travel affecting terri-
tory tributary to the Alaska Railroad; stores for resale; payment of
claims for losses and damages arising from operations including
claims of employees of the railroad for loss and damage resulting
from wreck or accident on the railroad, not due to negligence of the
claimant, limited to clothing and other necessary personal effects
used in connection with his duties and not exceeding $100 in value;
payment of amounts due connecting lines under traffic agreements;
payment of compensation and expenses as authorized by section 42
of the Injury Compensation Act approved September 7,1916 (U. S.
C., title 5, sec. 793), to be reimbursed as therein provided, $250,000
in addition to all amounts received by the Alaska Railroad during
the fiscal year 1934, to continue available until expended : Pro'vi(lecz
That not to exceed $5,500 of this fund shall be available for personal
services in the District of Columbia during the fiscal year 1984, and
no_one other than the general manager of said railroad sha-,ll be
Ea,ld an annual salary out of this fund of more than $5.500: Provided
further, That not to exceed $10,000 of such fund shall be available
for printing and binding: Provided further, That $100.000 of such
fund shall be available only for such capital expenditures as are
chargeable fo capital account under accounting regulations pre-
seribed by the Interstate Commerce Commission, which amount shall
be available immediately,



72d CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 98. FEBRUARY 17, 1933.

TERRITORY OF HAWAIL

Salaries of the governor and of the secretary, $14,320.

For contingent expenses, to be expended by the governor for
stationery, postage, and incidentals, $1,000; private secretary to the
governor; temporary clerk hire, $500; for traveling expenses of the

overnor while absent from the capital on official business, $1,500;
in all, $5,850.

TEMPORARY GOVERNMENT FOR THE VIRGIN ISLANDS

For salaries of the governor, judge of the district court, and
employees incident to the execution of the Act of March 3, 1917
(U. 8. C,, title 48, sec. 1391), traveling expenses of officers and
employees while absent from place of duty on official business,
necessary janitor service, care of Federal grounds, repair and
preservation of Federal buildings and furniture, purchase of equip-
ment, stationery, lights, water, and other necessary miscellaneous
expenses, including not to exceed $4,000 for purchase, includin
exchange, maintenance, repair, and operation of motor-propell
passenger-carrying vehicles, and not to exceed $4,000 for personal
services, household equipment and furnishings, fuel, ice, and elec-
tricity necessary in the operation of Government House at Saint
Thomas and Government House at Saint Croix ; $1384,750.

For salaries and expenses of the agricultural experiment station
and the vocational school in the Virgin Islands, including technical
personnel, clerks, and other persons; scientific investigations of plants
and plant industries and diseases of animals; demonstrations in
practical farming; official traveling expenses; fixtures, apparatus,
and supplies; clearing and fencing of land; and other necessary
expenses, including not to exceed $2,000 for purchase, includin
exchange, maintenance, repair, and operation of motor-propelle
passenger-carrying vehicles, $25,000.

For defraying the deficits in the treasuries of the municipal
governments because of the excess of current expenses over current
revenues for the fiscal year 1984, municipality of Saint Thomas and
Saint John, $98,500, and municipality of Saint Croix, $98,500; in
all, $197,000: Provided, That the amount herein ap%)ropriated for
each municipal government shall be expended only if an equivalent
amount is raised by municipal revenues and applied to the operating
costs of the respective government, except that for the fiscal year
1934 the contribution to either municipal government shall not be
less than $90,000: Provided further, That should the revenues of
the municipality of Saint Thomas and Saint John, during the fiscal
year 1934, exceed $98,500, and/or the revenues of the municipality
of Saint Croix exceed $98,500, such excess revenues ma
expended for municipal improvements and operating costs of the
municipalities under such rules and regulations as the President
may prescribe.

For such projects for the further development of agriculture
and industry, and for promoting the general welfare of the islands
as may be approved by the President, including the acquisition by
purchase, condemnation, or otherwise, of land and the construction
of buildings for use in administering the affairs of the islands;
the purchase of land for sale as homesteads to citizens of the
Virgin Islands; and the making of loans for the construction of
buildings, for the purchase of farming implements and equipment,
and for other expenses incident to the cultivation of land purchased
for resale as homesteads, $15,000, and in addition thereto the unex-

855

Hawali,

Governor and secre-

Y.
Contingent expenses,

Virgin Islands.

Governor, judge, ete.
Vol. 39, p. 1132,
U.8.C,, p. 1843,

Miscellaneous X~
penses.

Agricultoral  experi-

ment stations.

Deficits of municipal
governments.

Provisos.,
Division of deficlt,

Excess revenues for
munieipal improve-
ments.

Further develop~
ment projects.

Acquisition of land.

Yoans for building
construction.



856

Haint Elizabheths Hos-
pital.

Maintenance, eto,

Insane citizens in
Canada.

Vehicles.

Improvement of
buildings, ete.

Return of escaped
patients.

Provisos, .

Returning  inmates
who are not Federal
charges,

Purchase of buiter
substitutes.

Patients in the Dis-
triet.

Credit of sums paid
for patients,

72d CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 98. FEBRUARY 17, 1933.

pended balance of the appropriation for the temporary government
for the Virgin Islands contained in the Interior Department
Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1933.

SAINT ELIZABETHS HOSPITAL

For support, clothing, and treatment in Saint Elizabeths Hos-
pital for the Insane of insane persons from the Army, Navy, Marine
Corps, and Coast Guard, insane inmates of the National Home for
Disabled Volunteer Soldiers, persons charged with or convieted of
crimes against the United States who are insane, all persons who
have become insane since their entry into the military and naval
service of the United States, insane civilians in the quartermaster
service of the Army, insane persons transferred from the Canal
Zons who have been admitted to the hospital and who are indigent,
American citizens legally adjudged insane in the Dominion of
Canada whose legal residence in one of the States, Territories, or
the District of Columbia it has been impossible to establish, insane
beneficiaries of the United States Employees’ Compensation Com-
mission, and insane beneficiaries of the United States Veterans’
A dministration, including not exceeding $27,000 for the purchase,
exchange, maintenance, repair, and operation of motor-propelled
passenger-carrying vehicles for the use of the superintendent, pur-
chasing agent, and general hospital business, and including not
to exceed $200,000 for repairs and improvements to buildings and
grounds, $1,116,700, including maintenance and operation of neces-
sary facilities for feeding employees and others (at not less than
cost), and the proceeds therefrom shall reimburse the appropria-
tion for the institution; and not exceeding $1,500 of this sum may
be expended in the removal of patients to their friends, not exceed-
ing $1,500 in the purchase of such books, periodicals, and
newspapers, as may be required for the purposes of the hospital
and for the medical library, and not exceeding $1,500 for the
actual and necessary expenses incurred in the apprehension
and return to the hospital of escaped patients: Provided, That
go much of this sum as may be required shall be available
for all necessary expenses in ascertaining the residence of in-
mates who are not or who cease to be properly chargeable to
Federal maintenance in the ingtitution and in returning them
to such places of residence: Provided further, That no part
of this appropriation shall be expended for the purchase of oleo-
margarine or butter substitutes except for cooking purposes: Pro-
vided further, That during the fiseal year 1934 the District of Colum-
bia, or any branch of the Government requiring Saint Elizabeths
Hospital to care for patients for which they are responsible, shall
pay by check to the superintendent, upon his written request, either
in advance or at the end of each month, all or part of the estimated
or actual cost of such maintenance, as the case may be, and bills
rendered by the superintendent of Saint Elizabeths Hospital in ac-
cordance herewith shall not be subject to audit or certification in
advance of payment; proper adjustments on the basis of the actual
cost of the care of patients paid for in advance shall be made monthly
or quarterly, as may be agreed upon between the superintendent of
Saint Elizabeths Hospital and the District of Columbia government
department, or establishments concerned. All sums paid to the
superintendent of Saint Elizabeths Hospital for the care of patients
that he is authorized by law to receive shall be deposited to the
credit on the books of the Treasury Department of the appropria-
tion made for the care and maintenance of the patients at Saint



72d CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 98. FEBRUARY 17, 1933.

Elizabeths Hospital for the year in which the support, clothing, and
treatment is provided, and be subject to requisition by the disbursing
agent of Saint Elizabeths Hospital, upon the approval of the Secre-
tary of the Interior: Provided further, That there shall be available
for replacement of boilers and remodeling of the power plant, in-
cluding preparation of plans and speciﬁcations, advertising for
proposals, and not to exceed $11,000 for necessary traveling expenses
and personal services without reference to the Classification Act of
1923, as amended, or civil-service rules and regulations, $250,000,
from funds accrued, or which may accrue, prior to July 1, 1934, under
the Act approved February 2, 1909 (U. S. C., title 24, sec. 165), such
portions of funds as have accrued under said Act to be immediately
available for this use.

For beginning the construction and equipment of a female receiv-
ing building, including not to exceed $15,000 for preparation of plans
and specifications and advertising for proposals, there is hereby
made available not to exceed $250,000 of the unexpended balance of
the appropriation of $750,000 for completing the construction and
equipment of the male receiving building contained in the Interior
Department Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1982; and the
Secretary of the Interior is authorized to enter into contract, or
contracts, for such construction and equipment at a cost not to exceed
$750,000.

COLUMBIA INSTITUTION FOR THE DEAF

For support of the institution, including salaries and incidental
expenses, books and illustrative apparatus, and general repairs and
improvements, $122.200.

HOWARD UNIVERSITY

Salaries: For payment in full or in part of the salaries of the
officers, professors, teachers, and other regular employees of the uni-
versity, the balance to be paid from privately contributed funds
$412,500, of which sum not less than $2,200 shall be used for normal
instruction; )

General expenses: For equipment, supplies, apparatus, furniture,
cases and shelving, stationery, ice, repairs to buildings and grounds,
and for other necessary expenses, including reimbursement to the
appropriation for Freedman’s Hospital of actual cost of heat and
light furnished, $220,000;

For construction and completion of a heat, light, and power plant,
at Howard University, $460,000, to be immediately available.

Total, Howard University, $1,092,500.

FREEDMAN’S HOSPITAL

For officers and employees and compensation for all other profes-
sional and other services that may be required and expressly
approved by the Secretary of the Interior, $199,270; for subsistence,
fuel and light, clothing, to include white duck suits and white canvas
shoes for the use of internes, and rubber surgical gloves, bedding,
forage, medicine, medical and surgical supplies, surgical instruments,
electric lights, repairs, replacement of X-ray apparatus, furniture,
including not exceeding $300 for the purchase of books, periodicals,
and newspapers; and not to exceed $1,200 for the special instruction
of pupil nurses, and other absolutely necessary expenses, $76,860;
in all, for Freedmen’s Hospital, $276,180, of which amount one-half

857

Repairs, ete.

Personal services.

Vol. 42, p, 1488; Vol,
45, p. 776; Vol. 46, p.
1003,

U. 8. C., p. 85; Supp.
Vi, p. 31.

U. 8. C., p. 679;
8upp. VI, p. 375.

Female receiving
building,

Sum available,
Vol. 48, p. 324,

Coniracts,

Columbia Institution
for the Deaf.

Maintenance,

Howsard University.

Salaries.

General expenses,

Power, stc., plant.
Constructlon, ete.

Freedmen's Hospital,

Salaries.

Contingent sxpenses.

Division of expenses,



858  42d CONGRESS. SESS. II. CHS. 98,103, 106. FEB. 17, 18, 20, 1933.

Field work appro-
priations available for
work animals, etc.

February 18, 1933.
{8, 4604.]
[Publie, No. 362.]

Distriet of Columbia
Code amendment.

Vol. 31, p. 1322,
amended.

Kidnaping, abduct-
ing, ete.

Punishment for.
Seops.

Fehruary 20, 1933,
S, 467

~TFibtic, No. 8631

Orphan asylums, D,

Limitation on in-
comes of cerfain, re-
moved.

Vol, 6, p. 381; Vol. 18,
p. 608, amended.

Ante, p. 87,

shall be chargeable to the District of Columbia and paid in like
manner as other appropriations of the District of Columbia are paid.

Sgc. 2. Appropriations herein made for field work under the Gen-
eral Land Office, the Bureau of Indian Affairs, the Bureau of Recla-
mation, the Geological Survey, and the National Park Service shall
be available for the hire, with or without personal services, of
work animals and animal-drawn and motor-propelled vehicles and
equipment.

Approved, February 17, 1933.

[CHAPTER 103.]
AN ACT
To amend section 812 of the Code of Law for the District of Columbia.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That section 812
of the Act entitled “An Act to establish a Code of Law for the
District of Columbia,” approved March 3, 1901, as amended (D. C.
Code, title 6, sec. 86), is amended to read as follows:

“ Sre. 812. Whoever shall be guilty of, or of aiding or abetting in,
seizing, confining, inveigling, enticing, decoying, kidnaping, abduct-
ing, concealing, or carrying away any individual, by any means
whatsoever, and holding or detaining, or with the intent to hold
or detain, such individual for ransom or reward, shall, upon con-
viction thereof, be punished by imprisonment for life or for such
term as the court in its discretion may determine. This section
shall be held to have been violated if either the seizing, confining,
inveigling, enticing, decoying, kidnaping, abducting, concealing,
carrying away, holding, or detaining occurs in the District of
Columbia. If two or more individuals enter into any agreement or
conspiracy to do any act or acts which would constitute a violation
of the provisions of this section, and one or more of such individuals
do any act to effect the object of such agreement or conspiracy,
each such individoal shall be deemed to have violated the provisions
of this section.”

Approved, February 18, 1933,

[CHAPTER 106.]
AN ACT
To amend an Aet entitled “An Act to incorporate the trustees of the Female
Orphan Asyhun in Georgetown, and the Washington City Orphan Asylum in

the Distriet of Columbia,” approved May 24, 1828, as amended by Act of
June 23, 1874. nfed by Aeb o

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That section 3 of
the Act entitled “ An Act to incorporate the trustees of the Female
Orphan Asylum in Georgetown, and the Washington City Orphan
Asylum in the District of Columbia,” approved May 24, 1828, as
amended by Act of June 23, 1874 (relating to the amount of annual
income from property belonging to the trustees of either of said
corporations), is amended by striking out “to a sum not exceeding
$25,000 per annum ” and inserting in lieu thereof “and such clear
annual income of each of said corporations shall be applied to and
for the purposes for which it was incorporated.”

Approved, February 20, 1933.



